In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rufes 2016 &
Paragraph 49{4} of
Schedule B1 ta the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

20

Companies House

22/05/2020 #228
COMPANIES HOUSE

| it

I Company details

[ofofef25]8fo0]s

Company number

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full ‘ Spicers Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
beld black capitals.

E Administrator's name
Full forenamef(s) | Robert Hunter
Surname | Kelly
E Administrator’s address
Building name/number |Enst & Young LLP
Street | 1 Bridgewater Place
| Water Lane
Post town | Leeds
County/Region |
e [c[s[1[1] [s]alr
Country ! United Kingdom
r Administrator’s name o

Full forenamels) Charles Graham John

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname King 7 another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Building namelnumber| Ernst & Young LLP L2 Sth?rr\'admcriﬂtra?lrl ot
se this section 1o tell us abou

Street [1 Bridgewater Place another administrator.

| Water Lane

Post town rLeeds

County/Region [

Posteade lLls[i i [slalr

Country ’ United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

ﬂ Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

Administrator's Signature
Signature K Lfﬂﬁ

Signature date F{W WE EIT!TQ—IT




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

Wportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Lilia Gordon

Where to send

oM Ernst & Young LLP

No.1 Colmore Square

Post town

Birmingham

County/Region

o IBlaf Jelwfal [

[ “" United Kingdom

|Dx

Telephane

+44 12 1535 2195

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documens.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Spicers Limited

In Administration

Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors 21 May 2020



Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Alix Partners Alix Partners Corporate Finance Limited

Better Capital BECAP12 GP Limited acting in its capacity
as General Partner of BECAP12 GP LP,
acting in its capacity as General Partner of
BECAP12 Fund LP

the Company Spicers Limited

JLL Jones Lang LaSalle

LBG Lloyds Bank PLC

NBV Net Book Value

OfficeTeam OfficeTeam Limited

OfficeFleet A trading name of Office Team Limited

OT Group ’ Paragon Data Analytics Limited now
renamed as OT Group Limited (“the
Purchaser’)

ROT Retention of Title

Spicers Spicers Limited

Spicers Ireland Spicers (Ireland) Limited

the Group The Spicers-OfficeTeam Group Limited and
its subsidiaries

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations

VAT ‘ Value Added Tax

Zen | ZenOffice Limited

Frst & Young



Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment........3
2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration.........cccccurvnniniiinsnn e 7
3. Statement of Affairs ..o e e s b 11
4. Prescribed part ... e e st s s s s s e 12
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
ProfesSSIONAIS «....coiii ettt n e e e e s e e a e enm e 13

6.  Pre-adminiStration COSES ... 14
Appendix A Statutory information...........eci 16
Appendix B Directors’ Estimated financial position of the Company as at 14 May

. 7 J 18
Appendix C  Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from

14 May 2020 to 20 May 2020............cccmvrvmiiinemiinsinsns s s sassenas 19
Appendix D  Statement of pre-administration costs ..., 20
Appendix E Detailed Explanation of Pre-Pack Transaction ..........ccccceiveeinimeniniinsieiienes 22

Finst & Young |



Section 1 Introduction background and circumstances giving rise to the appomntment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

1.1 Introduction

On 14 May 2020 the Company entered administration and R H Kelly and C G J King were
appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its appendices, constitutes
the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency {(England and
Wales) Rules 2016.

Certain statutery information relating to the Company and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

1.2 Background

The Company traded as a business to business supplier of office supplies and stationery
products across the UK having originally been founded in 1796 as a paper mill and paper
supplies business. The Company operated from eight locations across the UK and employed
320 people.

Along with OfficeTeam Limited (“OfficeTeam”), ZenOffice Limited {("Zen") and Spicers {Ireland)
Limited (“Spicers Ireland”), the Company was part of the Spicers Office Team Group (“the
Group”) which was headquartered in Croydon, England.

OfficeTeam Limited ("OfficeTeam”) traded as a business to end customer supplier of office
supplies and stationery products across the UK with its own storage and logistics capabilities
through OfficeFleet. RH Kelly and CGJ King were alsc appointed Administrators to
OfficeTeam on 14 May 2020.

Zen provides business supplies and managed print services. Zen is wholly owned by Stat
Company Limited which in turn is a wholly owned subsidiary of OfficeTeam. Zen continues to
trade and is not in any insclvency proceedings.

Spicers Iretand had provisional liquidators appointed to it on 1 May 2020.

A group structure chart, as at the date of our appointment, is presented below.

Ernst & Young |3



Section 1 Introduction background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

The Spicers-
OfficeTeam
Group Limited
072808

=

Project Cliver BECAP Spicers
Topco Limited {UK) Limited
08544107 07596413
:;‘g:&mjd Spicers (reland) Lte| | Spicers Lid
08544394 reland 119245 00425809
‘ £0.00%
Spicers
OfficeTeam Spangha. Venture Connect
Trading Co. Lt
Group Ld . China Lid
05063899 310000400692 07867580
415
\
Buro Business | ofceTeamLtd1—|  Stat Company
05095978 Limited 03869784
Ltd
OfficeTeam 2 -
Group Limited Zanglf‘!ilgc;:_:r;ﬂed
03185023
[
[ ] | | T | |
‘Whitegrove OfficeTeam CAaM Registrars PADS p"""!’g & Tewkesbury Stat Plus Group
OfficeZone Lid Commercial L
Group Lid 02848787 Sales Ltd Lid Stationery Limited Limited Ltd
4579550 6659345 02608595 ld 5740177 01071698
03670811
| |
[ | |
Office Team QT Office {OfficeTeam
Logistics Ltd Supplies Limited Trustees Lid S‘;;;';; 1L3'd
00574598 65882 03021867

T

Lynch McQueen
Lid
5C148590

Office Zone
Business
Selutions Ltd
04128473

1.3 Financial information

The recent financial results of Spicers show a consistentiy loss making position and can be

summarised as follows:

Year or period
ended

Jan o Apr 20
FY19
FY18
FY17

Type
audited!
draft
Draft
Draft
Audit

Audit

Turnover
£000

40,990

189,675
164,782
150,503

Gross
profit
£000

6,344

27.461
32,707
31,867

Gross
profit
Y

155
17.2
19.8
21.2

Directors’

remuneration

£000
unknown
unknown
348

401

Net profit/
(loss)
after tax
£000

(3.605)
(11,251)
(6,218)
(1.829)

Accumulated
reserves

£000
6,248
9,853
21,104
27,322

1.4 Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

The Group’s and the Company’s trading performance had declined in recent years due to
structural changes in the traditional office supplies market, as a result of a shift towards digital
and the increasing penetration of online retailers. This had resulted in a decline in demand for
some of the Company’s more traditional products and a highly competitive price sensitive
market. As a result, management had taken action to reduce costs to remain competitive and
invest in building its digital capabilities but these had not been sufficient, and a more
significant restructuring was required to make the Group and the Company more competitive.

Ernst & Young 4



Section 1 Introduction, background and circumslances giving rise to the appeintment

Against a background of continuing losses, the need for investment and the impact COVID-
19 had on the business it was concluded in late March 2020 that the Group (including the
Company) should be marketed for sale to find a partner with the ability to invest in the
business.

The COVID-19 enforced lock-down had a significant effect on the business with a reduction
in orders from businesses and dealers and an interruption in its supply chain. The net result
was a ¢.50% like-for-like decline in orders and sales.

1.5 Initial introduction to the Group

We were introduced to the Group in February 2020 to carry out a review of the Group
{(including the Company) for its bankers.

Pursuant to an engagement agreement dated 17 February 2020, EY performed a review of
the Group's cash flow forecasts given an increasing reliance on and limited headroom within
the invoice discounting facility.

The scope was subsequently broadened to develop a t:ontingency plan in the event that a
buyer for the Group, including the Company, was not found.

1.6 Pre-appointment considerations — SIP 16

On 25 March 2020, the Group engaged Alix Partners Corporate Finance Limited {("Alix
Partners”) to assist management with conducting an accelerated sales process to identify a
purchaser for the Group as a going concern.

A list of 58 potential purchasers was agreed with Groups management and Better Capital (the
Group’s ultimate shareholder). This list consisted of six tier one office/business suppliers (i.e.
direct competitors), 28 tier two financial or other strategic parties {(consisting of special
situation / turnaround private equity firms and indirect competitors) and 24 tier three other
parties (where it was considered they might have an interest in certain of the Group's assets).

The accelerated sales process commenced on 27 March 2020, with Alix Partners and
management making contact with each of the potentially interested parties to provide an
overview of the business, its prospects, other information and to request indicative offers by
Friday 10 April 2020.

Of the parties approached, 23 expressed an interest and entered into non-disclosure
agreements and received the process letter and information document. A further 13 parties
confirmed that they were not interested on the basis of a combination of having limited
interest in the sector, the extent of the Group’s losses, not looking to invest in the UK or due
to focussing on their own portfolio companies. Only two parties stated that the transaction
timeline was too short. No response was received from the other parties.

Indicative offers

By 10 April 2020, the Group had received four offers. The offers, which were all subject to
due diligence, are summarised as follows:

1. Confidential Party 1 (‘CP1"); 70p in the £ for certain of the stock of Spicers and
OfficeTeam which was free of Retention of Title claims. It was envisaged that this offer
would be transacted through a pre-pack insolvency sale. Management concluded that
this offer would only be attractive as part of a closure and was determined to be a fall-
back option. '

2. Confidential Party 2 (“CP2"): £1 for each of the entire Group equity and the Better
Capital secured loan of ¢.£7.85m, including accrued interest. CP2 did not provide details
on how they would re-capitalise the business going forward. It was concluded that this
offer did not address the issues faced by the Group as it would not be able to continue
operating without a capital injection into the business. In addition, Better Capital

Emst & Young | &



Section 1 Introduction background and circumstances giving rise to the appoaintment

considered that this undervalued their loan and they were unwilling to sell it for £1. As a
consequence, this offer was not capable of progression.

3. Confidential Party 3 ("CP37): £1 for each of the entire Group equity and the Better
Capital secured loan of c.£7.85m, including accrued interest. CP3 indicated that it was
willing to inject additional capital of up to £20m. Whilst this offer had the potential to
address the issues facing the Group, Better Capital considered this undervalued their
loan and they were unwilling to sell it for £1. As a consequence, this offer was not
capable of progression.

4. Confidential Party 4 (“CP4"). CP4 submitted an offer to acquire certain of the business
and assets of OfficeTeam and Zen, excluding debtors and the freehold property owned
by Zen, for £56m. It was envisaged that this offer would be transacted through a pre-pack
insolvency sale. Following the offer, CP4 obtained legal advice on the TUPE implications
of its offer and subsequently withdrew. .

Notice of intention to appoint Administrators

With no satisfactory offer that would have allowed the Group, including the Company, to
continue operating as a going concem and following detailed consideration of the financial
position, the directors concluded on 20 April 2020 that EY should be engaged to prepare for
an insolvency of the Group and to explore a sale for the business and assets of the Group,
including the Company, as part of the preparations.

The directors filed notices of intention to appeint an administrator in respect of Spicers and
OfficeTeam on 23 April 2020. This was to provide protection from creditor action through an
interim moraterium whilst the proposed Joint Administrators continued to explore a sale of the
business and assets of the Group, including the Company.

The notices of intention to appoint an administrator in respect of Spicers and OfficeTeam
were renewed by the directors for a further 10 business days on 8 May 2020 to enable the
ongoing discussions with an interested party to conclude.

1.7 Pre-Administration costs

Further details of pre-Administration costs which we seek payment of are given in Section 6
of these Proposals. :

Ernst & Youny 6



Section 2 Purpose. conduct and end of administration

Purpose, conduct and end of administration

2.1 Purpose of the administration

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:
a. To rescue the company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

¢.  To realise property in order to make a distribution tc one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

It was considered unlikely that Spicers could be rescued as a going concern given the sales
process undertaken prior to Administration which did not establish a buyer on a going
concern basis.

The objective being pursued is b) to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in
administration). We concluded this as being the most suitable objective as the sale of the
assets of Spicers delivered a better outcome for creditors than a liquidation or wind down
realisation of the stock and other assets

Further information relating to the transaction (“the transaction”) entered into with OT Group
is provided as Section 2.2.1, and at Appendix E.

2.2 Conduct of the administration

2.2.1 Asset realisations
On 14 May 2020 a sale of certain of Spicers assets to OT Group for a total consideration of
£996,021 plus VAT was completed.

As the sale was negotiated and agreed in advance of Spicers entering into Administration a
detailed explanation of the transaction has been sent to creditors on the same day as these
proposals and is attached as Appendix E.

The assets sold comprise the following:

Description of asset Purchase consideration (£)
Five Star Trademarks 50,000
Stock 821,021
Mezzanine flooring and Racking 125,000
Total ) 996,021

OT Group will also collect the trade debtors for a fee. The fee is structured as follows:
- 5% fee up to 65% of the debtor book;
- 10% fee between 65% and 85% of the debtor book; and

- 20% fee thereafter.

Ernst & Young | 7



Section 2 Purpose. conduct and end ot administration

Due to the age of the ledger and the significantly better net recovery to creditors from the sale
this fee was accepted as it was a condition to the offer.

2.2.2. Significant assets not included in the sale agreement

The assets that have been excluded from the sale agreement include all other assets owned
or used by Spicers, other than those shown above, including:

- the trade and cther debts due to the Company prior to the completion of the
transaction;

- cash in the Company’s bank upon completion of the transaction;

- any stock in the possession of the Company which is or may become subject to a
retention of title claim;

- any other deposits or refunds due to the Company;

- alfl rights and interests of the Company in its properties {other than the grant of the
interest created by the licences);

- the freehold warehouse property at Smethwick; and

- the trading name of Spicers Limited, its website, and customer lists and any other
intellectual property (apart from the Five Star Trademarks).

The Joint Administrators will seek to realise best value for the above assets as the
Administration progresses or allow valid ROT creditors to collect their stock.

Intellectual Property
The Company owns intellectual property such as brand names and trademarks which the
Joint Administrators are seeking to sell.

Birmingham Freehold Property
The Company owns freehold property situated at Dartmouth Road, Smethwick.

The Joint Administrators have engaged Jones Lang LLaSalle, commercial property agents, to
market the property. The Company has granted a license to occupy for a period of up to 12
months as part of the sale agreement with OT Group.

Leasehold properties

The Company has a number of leasehold properties which are being vacated following our
appointment as the stock has been sold and there is no further use for these premises.

2.3 Approval of the Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval of their proposals by correspondence. Further
details of the arrangements and any steps to be taken by creditors are given in the formal
notice of the decision procedure delivered to creditors with these proposais.

Future conduct of the Administration

The Joint Administrators will continue to deal with the Administration in line with the stated
objective, namely to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be iikely if the Company were wound up without first being in Administration

Future tasks will include, but not limited to, the following:

» dealing with property matters;

» realising residual assets of the Company, including the property and debtors;

Frnst & Young + &



Section 2. Purpose. conduct and end of administration

» monitoring the fixed charge debtor collections;
» paying the secured creditors under their fixed and floating charges;

» dealing with preferential creditor claims and making a distribution to the preferential
creditors;

» agreeing unsecured creditor claims and making a distribution to creditors from the
prescribed part or from any residual floating charge realisations, if applicable (see
Section 4 below);

» dealing with unsecured creditor queries;
» dealing with employee queries;

» if the Joint Administrators deemed appropriate, to seek an extension and/or further
extensions to the Administration from the Company’s creditors and/or the Court;

» review and conduct the tax affairs of the Company (as appropriate);
» dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations;

» ongoing monitoring and reporting to the Secured creditors in respect of the debtor
collections and other asset realisation under their fixed and floating charges;

» considering the conduct of the Company’s directors and making a submission to the
Directors’ Conduct Reporting Service as required by law,

» finalising the Administration via the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation route detailed below
including payments of all Administration period liabilities;

» any other actions required to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators in order to fulfil
the purpose of the Administration.

2.4 The end of the Administration

It is proposed that, at the end of the Administration, the Company will move straight into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation upon the filing with the Registrar of Companies of a notice
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

It is proposed that the liquidators will be Robert Hunter Kelly and Charles Graham John King
of Ernst & Young LLP and that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by the liquidators may be done by either or both of them. In accordance with paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 20186, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and
before the proposals are approved. It should be noted in this regard that a person must be
authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as liquidator.

In the event that any assets remain unrealised at the end of the Administration period (twelve
months following the date of appointment of the Joint Administrators) the Joint Administrators
may seek an extension of the Administration to achieve the required sales or realisations.
This may be applicable if the best outcome for creditors is achieved by a longer marketing
period for the Spicers freehold property or for collection of debts.

In the event that by the end of the Administration the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, or the only funds available to non-preferential creditors
are from the Prescribed Part which has already been distributed in the Administration, the
Joint Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies. On
registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In

Einst & Young 1@



Section 2 Purpose. conduct and end of administration

accordance with the provisicns of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the notice.

Ernst & Young |10



Section 3- Statement of affarrs

Statement of Affairs

The directors have not yet submitted a Statement of Affairs given the limited time which has
been passed since the appointment of the Joint Administrators. In the absence of a
Statement of Affairs, we attach at Appendix B an estimate of the Company’s financial position
based on net book values as at 14 May 2020 together with a list of creditors including, as far
as is currently known, their names, addresses, amounts owed and details of any security
held.

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current positicn with regard to
creditors’ claims. The figures have been compiled by Company management and have not
been subject to independent review or statutory audit.

Secured creditors

The secured funding includes:

LBG, the Company's principal secured lender, had a total indebtedness of £12,913,614 as at
the date of Administration. in addition, the Company has provided cross guarantees for the
indebtedness due to LBG by OfficeTeam and Zen. This increases the overall indebtedness to
£17,154,932.

There is a sum of £7,847,205 owed to Better Capital from The Spicers-OfficeTeam Group
Limited as of 18 May 2020. The Company has guaranteed this debt which we understand
benefits from a second ranking security behind the LBG indebtedness.

Preferential creditors

We currently estimate preferential creditors of ¢.£425,000 in respect of claims for employees’
salaries and holiday pay.

Non-preferential creditors

The Company has been unable to provide a comprehensive schedule of unsecured creditors
and with up to date balances. Where no balance was available, the Joint Administrators have
marked these creditors balance as “Unknown”. This position will be rectified once the
financial information has been brought up to date.

Ernst & Young 17



Section 4 Prescribed part

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

The prescribed part is expected to apply to the administration as there is likely to be net
floating charge property available to unsecured creditors. At this stage we estimate that the
available net floating charge assets available for the prescribed part will be ¢c£0.2m before
deducting the costs of distribution. This arises from an estimated surptus on the fixed charge.

In addition, it is estimated that there will be a further distribution over and above the
prescribed part from the fixed charge surplus for unsecured creditors.

This surplus is dependent on the collection of the debtor book and the value achieved for the
freehold property. The outcome of both of these realisations will not be known for some time
and we will provide further updates in our progress reports.

In the event that realisations are not sufficient to repay the secured creditors, we do not
expect that there will be sufficient net floating charge property to enable a Prescribed Part to
become available to the unsecured creditors.

The Joint Administrators do not intend to make an application to the court under section
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the prescribed part.

Ernst & Young | 12



Section 5 Admmnistrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the
insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’,
a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-quides or
is available in hard copy upon written request to the Jaint Administrators.

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that
their remuneration is fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff in
dealing with matters arising in the Administration, in accordance with the fee estimate dated
20 May 2020 which is being circulated to creditors at the same time as these proposals.

Disbursements

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to the Joint Administrators. They fall
into two categories: Category 1 and Category 2. The fee estimate and statement of
expenses dated 20 May 2020 includes details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements which
are expected to be incurred.

Category 1 disbursements are payments tc independent third parties where there is
expenditure directly referable to the Administration. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn
without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the Administration but
not to an independent third party. They may include an element of shared or allocated costs
that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2
disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration. In the event that a
creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propeose that they are permitted to
charge Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement of expenses included in
the fee estimate dated 20 May 2020.

Payments to other professionals
The Joint Administrators have engaged the following advisors in the Administration:

» Pinsent Masons LLP, lawyers, to assist them by providing legal services on a time-costs
basis. No fees have been paid for post-administration costs to date.

» Gordon Brothers, agents, to assist with the clearance of the leasehold properties and
residual stock, plant and equipment disposals. Gordon Brothers will be paid based on a
combination of time cost and commission basis depending upon the nature of their
assistance. No fees have been paid to date.

» Jones Lang LaSalle, property agents, to assist with the marketing and sale of the
freehold property. The fee will be payable on completion of the disposal of the property
and has been agreed on the following basis:

1% of sale proceeds on a sale on a vacant possession basis; or

0.75% of sale proceeds if the sale is achieved by a sale as an investment property
with the benefit of a long-term lease.

Ernst & Young 13



Section 8 Pre administration costs

Pre administration costs

The costs in connection with this work total £106,428.25 {plus VAT), against which
£57,500.00 (plus VAT) has been paid to date. The Joint Administrators are seeking approval
for payment of £48,928.25 {plus VAT), being the remaining amount of these costs.

The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is
subject to approval under Rule 3.52, and not part of the proposals subject to approval under
paragraph 53. This means that they must be approved separately from the proposals.

A breakdown of the total pre-Administration costs incurred and amounts paid pre-
Administration is attached at Appendix D. Further information is provided below.

Joint Administrators’ costs

The costs for this work commenced in the two week period leading up to 14 May 2020 and
was carried out under an engagement agreement between Emst & Young LLP, The Spicers-
OfficeTeam Group Limited and LBG.

The nature of the pre-Administration work conducted can be summarised as follows:

» detailed contingency planning and preparation for the insolvency of Spicers;

> assessment of various offers for the assets of Spicers;

> negetiating and documenting both the OT Group and CP1 sale agreements and
associated documentation relating to license to occupy properties and other transitional
arrangements;

Third party expenses

In addition to the above, the following third party expenses have been incurred prior to our
appointment:

Pinsent Masons LLP provided legal advice to the Joint Administrators in connection with the
appointment. Pinsent Masons LLP’s unpaid pre-Administration costs total £34,154 (plus
VAT).

The nature of the pre-Administration work conducted by Pinsent Masons LLP can be
summarised as follows:

» reviewing Administration appointment documentation;

» preparation of the asset purchase agreements with Paragon and CP1;

» drafting their validity of appointment opinion; and

» providing general legal advice relating to ROT, TUPE and other transaction related issues.
The Joint Administrators also obtained advice from Gordon Brothers in respect of the
valuation of the Company’s assets. Gordon Brothers’ unpaid pre-Administration costs total
£39,938 (plus VAT).

The breakdown attached at Appendix D sets out:

» The fees charged by the Joint Administrators.

» The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators.

Ernst & Young 1 14



Section 6 Pre administration costs

in the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors’ committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have the unpaid pre-Administration costs
approved by the secured creditor(s), preferential creditors and unsecured creditors.

Ernst & Young |15



Appendix A Stalutory information

Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information Spicers Limited

Company Name: Spicers Limited

Registered Office Unit 4, 500 Purley Way, Croydon, Surrey, England, CRO 4NZ
Address:

Reqgistered Number: 00425809

Trading Name(s): N/A

Trading Address(es): Unit 4, 500 Purley Way, Croydon, Surrey, England, CRO 4NZ

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: Robert Hunter Kelly and Charles Graham John King

Date of Appointment: 14 May 2020

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the directors of the Company
Court Reference: . High Court of Justice, CR-2020-BHM-000302

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 10,005,400 10,005,400 10,005,400 10,005,400

Directors and secretary {in the last three years) and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Philippa Anne Secretary 27 April 2015 n/a il
Maynard
Edwin Richard Director 27 April 2015 n/a nil
Ford
Stephen James  Director 4 March 2019 n/a nil
Home
Richard Ashley  Director 27 April 2015 n/a nil
Jones

Director 22 October 2019 n/a nil

Richard John

Ernst & Young | 16



Appendix A Statutory information

QOates

Richard Meirion  Secretary
Warwick-
Saunders

Stephen Director
Thomas Brown

Andrew Graham Director
Mobbs

Jeffrey Michael  Director
Whiteway

12 December 2012

27 January 2016

16 September 2014

16 September 2014

20 September 2017 il

19 April 2018 nil

17 January 2020 nil

18 January 2012 nil

Ernsl & Young ' 1/



Appendix B Fstimated financial position of the Company as at 14 May 2020

Appendix B Estimated financial position of the
Company as at 14 May 2020

An estimate of the financial position of the Company as at 14 May 2020, is provided below.
This information is based on the book values within the Company’s records and not the
estimated to realise values following the sale of certain assets to OT Group.

Book Value
(€}
Fixed Assets
Fixed assets 9,724,153
Current Assets
Stock 9,148,945
Trade debtors 22,764,504
Prepayment - 085,785
Other debtors 1,924,557
Intercompany 12,648,970
Corporation Tax 691,811
Cash at bank 34,509
Cash advances 3,450
48,202,531
Current Liabilities
Trade Creditors {(23,761,183)
Aceruals (2,691,320)
Other Creditors (375)
VAT (1,052,061)
NIC {571,089)
Funds on ABL/ID {13,597,174)
(41,673,202)
Net Current Assets 6,529,331
Net Assets 16,253,484

Sharehoiders Funds

Shares 10,005,400
Premium & Reserves 41,360,062
Profit & Loss Account bi/f {31,507,353)
Profit & Loss {3,604,626)
16,253,484

Notes: The information provided is based upon the latest management accounts available
from the Company, as at 30 April 2020. These are the book value amounts prepared by the
Company on the basis of a going concern.

As the Company has entered insolvency it is no longer a going concern and as a result the
realisable value for the assets and the amounts due under liabilities is likely to be materially
different. As examples, stock will be subject to retention of title claims and liabilities subject
to termination charges. !n addition, it takes no account of cross guaranteed indebtedness
due to the secured creditors nor the costs of the insolvency process.

A request has been made to the Directors to provide a Statement of Affairs as at the date of
Administration.

Ernst & Young ' 18



0N3H ALIWNDIS
H0 IO

SQWOIIA ANYIWOD 434 IONYTYE
SAVOTIY ANYIHOD §3d IONYIVE

SA¥I0TY ANYINCD W34 IFHYIVE
SQHODTH ANYANOD H3d IONVIVE

FAUDITY ANVANCD y3d IONVIVE
SAHTIIY ANVINCD §3d IONYTVE
SAHOOIY ANYIACD H3d JONVIVE
SAHOIIY ANVINCD H3g FONVIVE

SAUTIIY ANVAROD 53d IONYTIVE
$OUCIIY ANVANGD §34 3ONVIVR

SAHCIIE ANVANCD w3 3ONYTVE
STEODIY ANYLNOD HI4 IONYTY
SQHODIU ANVANDD 634 IONYTVE
SQHODIH ANYANOD ¥4 IDNYTYE
SAHOD3Y ANVEROD M3d JONY v

$OHCITY ANYSNOD 13d IDNYIYE

SOHOSIH ANYAADD H3d IINVIVE
SAHODTE ANYANOD Y3d 3PNV IVE
SAHODTH ANYAWOD Hid 3DV IVE

SUHOTTH ANYAWOD H3d IINYIVE
SOMODIH ANYAMOD H3d IONVTYE

SQUODIY ANYIMOD HAd IONY v

SOBOIIY ANYAMOS Bad I0NYIYE
SQUOIIY ANYIMOD Hld IONYIVE

SQH0I3H ANYIHICS 434 IONYIVE
SQHODTH ANYANOD H3d IONY IV

SOUODIH ANYIMOT 434 JONYIVE
SUHOTIIH ANYIWOD 39 ITNYIVE
SQHODIY ANYAAOT Nad IONYIVE
SOBODIH ANYAWOS HId IONYTVE

SOBODIH ANYSAGD H3d IONVTVE
SABOIIH ANYIHOD ¥30 AONYTVE

SAEIITY ANVSNOD ¥3d JONYTIVE
SOBOITH ANVARDD ¥3d IONYIVE

SOS0T ANYAHOT ¥ 3d TONYIYE
SABOTIY ANYEMOD ¥ 3d IONYTVE

SOBODI ANYIPKOD y3d JONYIvE
SOBODTE ANYANOD 83d IINYIVE
FOUOITE ANYCRIOD ¥ad AONYIVE

SOHODTY ANYMOD ¥ad 3ONYIVE

SAUOTIY ANYIAOD Y3d IONVIVE
FAYOTIY ANYLENOD H3d 3oNYIVE

SAHOITH ANYIWOD 43d IONVIVE
BAUOTIH ANVAWOD uad 2oNYIvE
SOHOTTH ANYANOD M3d IONYIVE
SAHODITH ANYAWOD ¥ SONYIVE
+ SQHODTH ANYINOD W3d TONYIVR
SCQUOD3H ANYAWOD d3d BONY VD
FQHOIIH ANYHOD H3d IONYTVE

SAYOIIY ANYIHOD H3d ZONVIVE

SAUCGITY ANYDNDD dId 3INVIVE GOT PR L

1'SQUODIH ANYIMOT W3d IONYIVE 266 ¥l 21

LNINHGD

MNMGNANN XdOSXH 1334LS LH3EY ATIAS IHL 1S3 HLEON 45508
NMAGRNA NUS GAD Hd¥d SSIHISNG NYTIH3N 1HNO2 SH3ITIAZ d1d8a34 5508
NMCKHNN ARSHD AYAAHYY 1N3D S53NISNE AVAMMHYD BYLINN aLysnecd
LSBT DHE SLYN SINATA NCLUN AAIEO NVOIHN DNIQUNG 34013NNE AHL QLN OH0S
168T1 ABS MDY AUYIET TVIHLSNAN OVCH X20advd AYCH NDO0avs — EELEl]
NAACNANT THr 1 70d 5504 NE3IHLUON M3 DNISYE DNISY3T Svaldvd dNE
NMONANA XL LH3 [eg=EUE] a¥OH NANCHD QL7102470d WE
MAACKANN UYT SdH QoY AQISANNNS FSNCHNINE AL1ANCOTE
8L € THZ 00vE ACIN HuVd 3BHODUILYM S34OTANT VIS
NMCNANN FHHSHYHONMINE 3IAYC NOLSOR . LHNOD SAYWDI &L aL103 30avE Z28
HTTEL AP SN © LEQdMEN 153 OHI ANVISIAIAN . A TTIMEYD {NMOHE 2 4 TSl
NAMGRHNT AHOWST S8R OVIWLSI VO SV VY S INDUSHE
2re HIESLHY TUH S53ADHNA OVQY VIHOL A T QL7 SNOLLINGOYd I8
% au eIy HLYOMTOL HLNOS ISR NOOH STT FSHYOLS 138 MI0TIAA DI8
099 52 - ZAE ThdH O¥OY HOLLYNOHOD QL1 SIHAYIS ALSYM V3B SIMANIS TLSYM V4B
SlLrer ELEL-:N F0qIuaxn OvOH TIYHHOON <30%id WALYMIAA ISNOH NNdYHO. ENMHALS DiE
NAACHNT dviyia OYOU SYROHL Y2 AHVHAA 938300 T UNN. O7d HOUNSIWLSIA voda
HANONMHNN INE S48 avod IWA We¥d SN8 WHHOYHD'SY LKA S3NYH4P1S38
464 81T NHE €99 HIMDSITYH HIMG53WH ° LS WYHONINXIE & NOLOINNGI 1538
<09 HIBHIDA NOONOT NIQHVD NOLLWH 78 maa
NANONYNG 8028 HOMAONE 153 QvOY NIJWD 513349 Q17 1-41MS338
BEB 67 aNLSINH oA QYOH NITINWILLHNOD TIYKT B2 ANOHNYAE
BOZCL AHLLLNE TYOY L¥Od ~L$3 ANl 3ISINA "0 LNn. Q17 344G 508
BLE LOL ONZTEIN QrOn OOKIvE3d ISNOH SHALYM QL1 S3SIYdRALNE HONHYE
SHOLE ML PLARA LNVEVIL INMOA Wivd TWILLSNQNI NOLEVE QL7 IDVHOLS NOLYYE
n's Theag NOONO} 51 LNNLSAHS 91 S0 HY3H LLYHdS F AtidvE
NAAONAND aqLaio WVQH2OY £33YLS NWHLITHD L4 QL7 $30AABIS LOVULNOT QUOINYE
204 L ECELALE:[prd LE WVHISTIOdW V] A8 ONYIE30IN NIANHATI HDivE
HASONANN oog san JUINID SSINIENT INATIT T O¥oH 3NAT38 SONYEE AQvE
NPAGHINN Sr At AvHLA IEX0ROd FONYHNSN] vXY
L] OS5 ALYLEI ONIOYHLIOYNEYE EUnn QL7 SUIVNOAY
o0gr 51 d1T 308 MDMHLINS ANYTAHONNCD WHOHL HTIM AT
SIS LE i 918 QYIHNAAYN - QvOU HANIAQWYD ADYEHILMS SHLS AN AdIAY
HAONINN 001 aH ARG IAM HOIH WG SYWOHL | QLN NOSINNIO ANAAY
NAOHNNA dri 5831 AYMTIHTIVOD - Nuvd SSINISNA ABHSY STV NOLLYHOLAY
iZh EE PLSM 3¥1S3 0N STHIHS 2 NN ALTDIN SANOE1DTTI FHOHNY
®Tiy aWs §18 NV a¥2ANH ST B¥SANH 2 LML QL7 Bvaend Uy
NAACHMN 30 W ShYEWY LS Q¥Od AZTHS ¥ 501 AOOTONHDI L Jd¥mLISSY
NAMONANG EETY.%1] sa3m GwOH LITSNNH LIZ60E QILNN ALISVSITSSY
EZTY <S8 85M TIVEWM ANV IHOWIIQAIN ° NSY
NACN NN 4SLED NOIBHNISSIHD ANV XOD SLLHY
NRIONNNN AT PIIN 3ANAI3NNES 3ISNOH WNINNZTIA J00LEY
NAAONANO anz o SIANAIN NOLTIN ¥06 X0 Od SOTHY
NACHNA HSZLNd TInH 133LS ATTHAAVM [iigle g
SE5DL ENTRIE-4) 433 AYINIAIY BVONS IHL HYIMINDYL DuV
909% LILEES WZOOYHYZ ©OITIVD 30 ¥AINNYTIIA 0E908 SN NLLUWI Ofd /2 TANDIN HYS "ONI 10d LNININDE N3AVEY
NAMONHNN ONVI3HI ZNnand 1HNGD LODOYE Ti-L HILYM TI3M 3HL LONAINDY
NMONANN ANy 13H| ZNnang AHNOT 1G08VE TI-LL (HN3) H3LYM 17138 JHL LONOYNDY
SITT basgLaN NYng NOLN3O a¥0d 3IBOLNVL 7oL QL1 SHALSAS CIOVY Xady
NAAGNAMN ZiTETED YOy HIHON OO SHHOM NOLLYLS dNGED dY
68 €I HOL LMD CHOLISNIM ALYLE3 WALSNANI A3MHLAVON DNI9YATY SIYINY
NIMONHNT M 0AM QYO MVHS 3SNHOH 12BNV QL7 SSNIYdS 1FDNY
[ery} HXI £242 ATIHAHI¥D FiV¥IEI TYIHLENCNI NHILETIM L7 ETNINGS T3DNY
82981 NG BO% HEnoEaN A¥M HOXYS Vvdny
L6 al HE OMD NOQAQHD I AHOLOVS GLel AvdinY
£00 5 UNGELS AAlA3RS 2.LNIN VY
NMONMHT LETR: 1] QHOINMASENDA ANIOd FEVINVA 8 Teliska o0y
HAGRHNNN AANE FLSS HoasYa Q¥OH 3%I0DAYE S
HRAGNHNA AESEC THA STYDIVO O¥COH MIN HA 130 QIUAIT SNV NIHI 1Y
HAAGNNHI HEZESM IDHETTY 1SIM INYT IHONTIOOIK ANCHO HOVdTIY
54109 B HUE3 AYAA NOIENINID S QL7 SHALEAS ANZOAK Q3T
NAAONNNN 306 529 3ISNCH NIGYWD JHL 153 TIWH HAMRONE T1L5YD 017 SH3LSAS ALKNDIS TV
BSIFT Lo Y2 1d X3d¥ 0 207E 50O Hip JDHYNIS LISEY THONHIMY
HAAONNNT DO 9LHY H1¥3H SOHYMAYH SINAVLS IHL TVHOLLYNYALNI WY
Q) 1d8 I4M SSANISOR ONCAIO '3SNOH QNONYId. ONIM LSIM HOOTd ANZ QAU LAY
086 ¥ TP LAl NOLYANAN LENOD NOIETY #9 0N HENOHOATLLLY SSANISNA YLLNYAOY
HAQNYRN Isp 54 HLYGON J¥0Y HALSIIN0OTD 9 ASNGHAIINVATY SNILSAS (I C3IMNVAAY
HAMONNNA AXGOLIN ZEE XOBROd LNIWLEYA3T NOLLYDOTIY AUNMNDIS ¥ I 1AY
§OT'99 - ONrOtad Aera NOINYH ASNOH DNIMBILS Q3 Lr ovday
osg 1T r3q ADCLULYH aYOH ¥ 2 QILNN SNIaYHL Y
NAONANN DT NS 24¥1%53 QNI HONYI AAHAHD AYINZO PAIOYENI EB UNN L7 SHUCHMLIN Ls30y
1L H3 LMN . NOANCT AWCH WM Sft FTTNGRITOY
o2z It SNE 1E4D ANNIAY TUSYOOUS ANIOd NOLY3LYM £ INOZ A IVIIEANNCD SIa0Y
88 ¥15 228D QUOTIHS LYIUD WO HOLLYLSSONLIVA AHL NCALYH IS 3 ¥O000¥
NAONAND FulHS¥ALSITY ‘HUvd SSANISNE HNCHH AN HLNOS NviOIdam L [INE-ELEL Lol
e WAL 6L8T NOOMYY Hivd HOGMYY E LINN LNIOd3INLIY
HAVONANN asein HLIOS STIA NOLIIATOM. LUENOD NORVHZLS 9 FOVHOLS NOLLOY
SEIOL U Nyvd [IHENN IFOTD IAINYD 0S5OV IDLHO NHOOY
§SrT D IBLVA | IV 580k XOH §¥ $534030v
KMORINA 274082 NCOACHD 133418 3DH03D 017 NOFIAIG ATHYLNAGDOY
[t 750 12dH ANBSTLY avoH QHOSXC ASNOH QUOX0 QLT 000V
(L] orriio ITYOHIOY QvCd HALSIHONYM GE/0 ALTNOLLYLLNGA OV
=43 e PN HOLJMYVHLAON t 2S0To LIS E01LSWId ANV HIBENY O8Y
r ! isv i AYM SNYHONYA Y ISNOH SROILD3 139 TANYAIOD WHYTY 138V
6T ST PLHY OvoH 0OOMINITNE ASKOH COOMNITD NOOgY
LI odasna avoH s0d4 FLv.lS3 ONIQYHL STAVH 01 LINN QL1 X3A0H 028y
e arozm 133418 IAHOINOD ISNOH JHIINOT QL1 I SSOHY' LY
NAMCHDING 487 8Zla MIHLNY O N353 ISUAYALNT 2L UHY NOSOTYNOO S T ¥
NMOIDINA 40z aznd MO AWM HIARS SOy
BRO'LLE dL oy TaNN>YuE 20T X088 O 3BNOH WE O1d HOODNDt GILINN WE
410NN ZLdYI3D 40 YINLHYY TYHINTD
AP A SANYISI TINNYHD AISHYIND LHAOD 43134 L5 '§3N0NVE 831 LEN0D YYDV BCOT4 ONZ S 41 46 Z1HdwD38 40 HINLHvd TWHINIO S¥ 03U 46 ZLdvo3d
RECTEe) NOXO AMNENvE AWM TIHIOQE | ON Q2L 3ONYHI TVIDHIWROD INYE ST

JoNY VR # S5IWOY r SSIHOOY € sS3uOaY T S50V | SSINATV

INVN O LKIIND




SOBODIH ANYINOD Hld IONYIVE
SO0BOI3H ANYAMOD d3d IONYIVE
SOYO23Y ANYdWOD B3d 32NYTvE
SOBOII¥ ANVAAOD Hid IZNVIVE
SOBODTH ANVLAOD HId IDNYIVE

SAWIIIY ANVANGD dHid JONYTvE

SAUIDIA ANVANOD d3d IDNYIVE
SOYTIOI ANYANOD H3d JONYIVE

SCHODITY ANVAAOD 3d ADNYTVE

SAHOIIY ANYIHOD ¥3d IDNYIVE
SQYOIIY ANVINOD Hid ATNVIVE

SONOOIY ANVANOD d3d IONYIVE

SAUIIIY ANYANOD H3d IONYTYVE
SQAUQITY ANYINOD ¥3d IONYTvE

SABOITH ANYANOD 534 IONYIVA

SQHODTH ANYLWEGD M3d 3y TvE
SQHOITH ANVAWCD H3d ITNVTYE

SAYOITY ANVINCD H3d IDNYIVE

SOBCDIY ANVAAOD H3d JINVIVE

STHODAY ANYJHOD Had JIONVIVE
SQHODTY ANYAHOD ¥3d AONVIVE
SQHOITH ANYIHOD B3d AONYTYE
SABOTIY ANVIHOD Had IONYIVE

$AQB0IAY ANVINOD H3d FOHYTYE

SAHOOAN ANVAROD d3d NV IVE
EOHODIH ANVAWOD H3d IONVTVE
SAUTIIY ANVIGD H3d IONYIVE

SQHODIY ANYIMGD Bd IONYTYE
SAUOIFE ANYINOD &34 IINVIVE

SOV ANYANOD 34 ISHYTIYE
SOHODIH ANYINOD B3d IINYTYE

SOHOIIY ANYAWOD Bd ITNYIYE

SOUODIH ANYINOD ddd IONYIYE
SOUOTIH AMYINOD Wdd IINYTYE

SQYOVIY ANVANOD M3d JONVIVE
SAWIDIY ANVAAHOD H3d IINVIVE
SAHIDIH ANVNOD 3z JONVIVE
SAUOIY ANYINOD 33 IXNVTIVE
SARIDITH ANYINCD Hid IONVIVE

$QHODIY ANYAWOD J34 JONVIVE
SAEOIIY ANYINOD H3d 30NV IVE
FAYIITY ANYANOD Y34 IONIVE

FQUODIY ANYANOD Wad IONYIVE

SAUAITY ANVANOD ¥3d AINVIVE
SQHOITY ANYANGD Y34 IONYVIVE

SARGITY ANYIHOD H3d IDNVIVE

SQUADIIY ANYLHOD d34 IONY VR
SAROITH ANYIHOD ¥ 3a JIONVIVYE

"e'll
NAMONXNN
HAONHHN
NAMONANN
acral
VEGEL
9L
NAAONAND
8E9

L77R
118
HANONAHN
NAAONNNI
NAONHNN
NAAON NI
et
NAAGHNHA
STLEL

2¥L 0}

MODSYID

OX0LNH

312K
oroesID

rggziig 18va138

ALTELLY

5¥01iva

- 1SEZLdH

bl ol

VIEPNS

AJE LAS

. M8 E18
dZL OLHN

OXZ PN

Ad¥d ININLSIAHI ONYISNERYD
202589

AHEOL3N

MEES

HiZ Py

{2y ]

TAG LEAD

TUHENUCA HLHON
HSYYAFNFNQLIYON
“xasoan

10z ¥ed
NNFSISE
SHIZON
yna eIl
St LING
VHS OLAN
ANYIoNT
H3AGIsNE
BOBVOD
HSI LHY
BNZ Lud
NP &1
INS S

dAC EFHY
e 2840
yyig9g
S0 kN
LIV
3ONVY4 "
ot g9l
W ieny

ZIE L3N
ZVE ML
AQL 20
62 P50

Yna s

Aun HIMOTEHAA
¥S8 prd
HALQMHd

AMEZNL

are M
YdS ELXC
AHZOID

qda 55
20r PIHD

SIEZDIS
Hr ¥203
101 ZTIH3

386 §HY

1L Elsa
droena
MEgral

AYMYONYH HOUNHD
OYOY X¥4NWH
NOLSAQY

a¥oH vISHILIYA
AYRA ALIND

1HNOD HNGEYYH
SANADA HOLIIN

TOLSIHE
ANHA HYHNOA
MAk43HE

- ANYT IDAINYH

TULNID MyHSEIA YD
OWOH 3DA1HE SAHLOKLL L
QvoH JOHNYA

L334LE HENH FIVHLTE LOL
HENQHOAYI 3d
L3IMISHOH £
TIINXIYHE

NOLBNNS

IMSIHYVY

¥ S8 SMOQVIN AITHILINS
T¥OH 138 vDdYN SSIMUd
aH T¥XO0A

TUH JUO4SLNNE

Qv M3N Adng
THOLGDNISVE

FIYHSIHD

HIIED NHNAOCM

AYQY NIOYHNI 0D

) HAMH LSOH
JoomInd

133415 31L5v]

Miid SSIMENG HONYN SIIVa
SNV HANADIA

a¥oH 39ITI03 95
33ulHIvYa

aNIDaINa

AVM ISIEduILING
SODIUIdOHSIA
ATV

AYHONILLON

AJtIo37d

DHIHLEOM

NOQHD

13THISONN 1
DhIS530Hd WHINID
AWISTIIHLISNGN JH03MY T
ATTYLS HOH 05
AMYHSHDNE

ANV ENOBUYHOTICD OF
A33WLS HOH

Hu¥d TAHLSNONI NPQUCTILS 2
- TYLDSOH LSHD
Q300NIH

NOLLIM

TOQdM WO

AYM HOUYNON

Zd8

Hivd HOOUBLTYE
PHNZIA

NI L

HAISIHDCH

AVMISNYD IHL
LNYLNONOLENE
Wiyd 15350

FSNOH RAIDvd

MHvd SEINISNA NGOHIMYH,

AVM WIIHNTE L
Mmoo
ST13m 3DAIHENNL
AWM AIILSINN T4
NoasHiay
QOCMATH

AXM NONNYHS
A¥M WYHIYHD
N¥3d HH
38N0K ANYL3Z
HSUNANo3
dq3Lx0

Advd HIAL AVIOUN3
QYCH HOOH |
HyHuNd

390148 QNS
NOQNTT

AWM Hy I4ENYIHE
AYM ITUANYES &
0588

OV¥OH NOLEON
¥aLs3aNn

HLYON AYMEONYM 33818V,
 38MOH ABNIN3D§

3ISNOH SEIND

SHYOM IA0ND

TAON NMOED

¥l NN

#6878 X0 Od ‘NIYHOA ddNg THA O/
FUNLNITOV OO

133YLs awoua e

ZL100d

QVCH SJMNTIHd LS

IEMOH J1IHINENOF
YOCHSIIVHS 00E

3SNOH 23104

v LZ/0Z SAUNN
Midvd 2E1HANI NI AUOAIVHLE
b LUND

ISNGH YYD

A d NOLSTH

ISNOH TYNCLLYHYILN MO0 ONZ
0F XA Cd

LNIDSIUOIHL L ON

POy GIHINNISNOH ASIVG
ITTIDONILYMS

HYd WILLENAN) $IWYHL
WY IOHEE LNJEL

QYCH Nd¥d OHOJSINNE &
34iN30 W0 KL

AvOd QEOIdIHLNY

LuNog WHALTHI EL LN

- REYd AUNIEIN

L83 AN $OIE3 NOLLNS

Q¥OM SSOM P8

FNYO AVDVHYS

3SNOH NOLLYH3en

AVOH QUYMOH L

31153 ONIAVAL Hdvd 153 85 LINN
YOy FOUINE SAHIONILOT
SOIONLS NIQHW

L33ULS S3IHS L9°95

Ed LINR

OML 3TV¥dSHOAL

ANNIAY VIBOLIIA T

FOYNIA ESINISNE 0IOMELDD
FSNOH WIZDAH YOOI ONZ
AANQ GOCAMONIUS 6E

VI NIAVENNG §

QwoR NITINYH

QYOU TIHSEALSIM

OVOH AZTNYLS

QYOd YU OTanT

FAED HONOHOETHYM

AvO¥ INTIHT

INVT SINYOS #T

HOOT4 O¥E

SHEX08 O d

OY¥OH NOSNIHdALS
SIVILNIZ 933 400 QNNQYE.
A XIBLYW 61 LINN

LT

. AN3LLOJ HENOHOBTHY
dNOUD INVI3HI B3NKDY
FSNOH DHLLNNOS FHL

1S3 TVYLSNANI HLHITAYL L
QYO IIYANOOHS /9

21 UNN

AS7CH TYELNZD

NOMNZLL N 12

MY HOOHA

¥L9LS HISHOCSHHYHLTY

P2 ASEYHLSUISHOOSNNYHITY
AvOH NATIAZ HIS B9

avod LL3AoT

13591S ATINLS

IAHD QOOMONDT
ANANIOVNYM LISEY 9 ALBIAOH
¥ UNN

ISNOH HLYONSIN

Ive Ivod |

AVM ORIIMOD

ALA dHVH

WEvd NYva 01313

L3TYIS HOISTIW 91
QYALNNDS ITVaN €

ISNOH 320

THA HOONOTY

< LNN

L6621 XO8 Od

LS3M OwOH NOLLYLS 87

AYA ASYHD

- : JSVHI KOS
ZMUNID SLNINAYD 3NOHAITAL
133918 AA1dAHS

QYOY NGOV BE f L€

suvd 4y3dSAYIHA

ISNCH ¥uHa

QY0¥ HILYMSAIMA

FL¥LSI QNI TIIMLHOEA
O¥0H L40H25H3AIN

SININGCTAATA AVI4SI

Q17 HOLLNARLEA Y3 1N 340
JAVMITEVL LO3HN

QLT SHOLLNTOS BNIDWAIYY LO38K
SHELEAE FuNLNd A1 TYUDI
SHILSAS ONCWYID

Q3LHN HIYHD Alddns THO

WY THT

SIRPELTIEETE N

HA

HI

417 543d¥d LNIONIJIINI HNYWNID
QL10mu3HL 334530

‘AL GTaA0

QLT HOILV AU YS HOD

14 3408N3 §29

L07HK viva

SHYD ¥Lvg

Q11 S10N0CHd LHY0

SHALYM INONV

AINMOY ¥3Tva

SIVMNEIS ALVHOIHOD ATV
S3AUIS TLYUCAHOD ASIVA

QL7 SWHOJ NOLSND

01700 Bid NYHENG

Q17 5313ddNS 42HOL 5L
JAVSHHOM S50

T HMOH

DIONEL LN HVMOED
0.71510N0CHd NOLLNIATY RIS
ALT HOAWHD

I Q42

q3IunNqd>

2d2

WEOID ¥dD

AL7 % ST8NET Sid3r00
LITHIC HIIWNOD

017 SOHYMIY TLYHOAHOD
FHVMHUOD

07 37d03d INVORCD

QU1 ary 3003

SHUOMLIN HOAZANDD

QAUAN $YO TYHNLYN LOYALNOD
al7 X3INCD

AL LYLSROD

17 SNOLLIIOS SNITIEY) 0N TdRGD
TLTWIDNOD

MWdIOD

QL1 N3IQBIG SHTI0D

aL1 S¥ALNIEd STIC0

BAEEYS 10D

(L1 3d0HN3 vaoD

Q11193810 1SWOD 7 LSVOD
NCGILNEIILSID WD

QLYAYYAAYD DND

FINYNI IHOAN] SYTHIONE IS0
o1 77134 ¥3dai D

AN SALD

ALHADIE TIKOENHD

STNAYIS LOVHINGD TUHIENHD
QLN wHHD TAHIENHD

0L 3l SENWHD

13A3 071wH3D SLNIDV) NOLVINAGCS TY.LdSOH SLEIHD
DHISYHOVd TIAIHD

Q3LINN L3S 43HS

OHIOVADV 3LLOTHYHD

ALTNOS 7 ATUNIE GTTHYHD
ENCLLTICE J040 d 32

QLIVTUH ATRIFNE! SINddNS WHLNID
WO 3OUNS NVISELLOD TYNOLLYN WHLNSD
HYRSILIOO TYNOLLYN TWHLNTD
QLT HOLZHLENGD

QL1 $AULSYd 8NS5

SLSYId QNY ¥3dvd NOILYYRIID
QL7 SAYION 523

TOLSIHA ST YKl 82
AYMTENYD

AL 4N SLONADY THTIHIYD
QILININ YILYA ITLSVD

041 S31vIQ NT3LSYD

03 SHHCULIITNICISYD

SHANOOD HYAGAHYD
J7TTAOOMAIH) 0002 HYD

Q1T ANYANOD AYITHIG GHWISE AIANYD
QLI NONVD

ISNOHTHYM TN

e L2ABAIIVD

NYILLS SFINISNG

QL1 HOLLYLNA SEIHISNE

MO HILKIYATOENG

$311ddNS SNI¥ALYS 1ZNNE

d 19

aLTIN 3HI0HG

BNIDVIOVY SHO0¥T

OLTSHRIBG 108 JnE8
SHALIAS YALI HILYM YuNE
HILYA TELSIE

QL1 SHISNIASIO TIIMIHDNE

a1 xLscd



SABIDIY ANYIHOD Hd ITNYIvE
FOHODIH ANYINCD Hd ITHYTYE

SAHOIIL ANYINOD B3d ITNYIYE

SOUOIIY ANYIROD Had IINYIVE
SQYO2IY ANYIHOD B3d IDNVIVE
SANO2IY ANVAAOD Hd ITNYTvE
SOHOTIH ANVAOD Hild 3ONYIvE

SOPOIIY ANYIHOD d3d ITNY YR
SOHOIIE ANYAIHOD B39 ITNYTYE

SOHOD3IE ANYIHOD H3d 3ONYTYE
$QEOIIW ANVANOD Nld IINYTVE

SABIIIE ANYSAHCD 83d IINVIVE
SOHODIY ANYENGD §3d IDNYTYE
SQHODIN ANYSMOD H3d IONYIYE
SOHOOIH ANVANOD H3d IINYIVE
SOHODIB ANPANOD 334 IONYIVE
SAVODIH ANV NGD H3d JONYIVE
SOHOIIY ANYINOD d3d IV IVE
SOUODIY ANV NOD ¥3d 3ONYIVE
SQUATIH ANYANOD d3d IONYIVE
SOHODIH ANYANOD d3d IONVIVE
SQEQIIY ANYDHOD H3d IONYIVE
SAVAIZH ANFANOS H3d JONVIVA

SAUOIFY ANYINOD ¥3d IDONVIVE

S0BODAY ANVAAOD d3d 2oNVIVE

SAHODIY ANYINOD d3d 3DNVIVE
SQNUOITE ANYSHOD ¥3d 3DNVIVE

SOBITTH ANYIROD H3d IONYIVE
SAVALIY ANYINOD HIJ IONYIVE
SOBAIIH ANFIROD 430 IONYTYE
SAOBADIY ANYIHOD W34 IONYTVE
SQUGIIN ANYIWOD AId IDHYTYE
SOBCIIH ANYAHOD H3d IONYIVE

SABGIFA ANYANOD B34 IOHYTYE
STHOOIY ANYAHOO B3d ITNY TvE

SGHODTY ANYAWOD Hd JONYIYE

SUVODAY ANVNOT 43d JONYTYE
SABOOTH ANVINCD H3d JONYTvE
SAHOOIY ANVANOD 33 JONYIVE
SAYOOTH ANVINOT ¥3d IDNVIVE
SUUODAY ANYINOT 33d ADNYIVE

SABGOIS ANYANOT B3d JONYIYE
SIHBIDIY ANYIWOD YUId IONYI¥E

SAVGIFY ANYIAOD B3 IONYIVE
SOBOIIY ANYIHOD 43d FDNYIYE
SOEQDIM ANYINOD 43J IONYIVE

SABATIY ANYLNOD U3d A0HYIvE

NAONYNT -

NAAONMING.
0F9

10082
NAMONHND
FESLL
NAAONHNA
NAATINNNN
242711
NMONXND
HMGNYNN
;744

TOSE
NMONHNN
NAMONNNN

NAAONYHAN |

842 END FETE Tt
ATYERS

orE LA AYINIAGD
MN9LTR

23K D
ISeSl3d
a1 ISM
ST
NH3 5818
=HE SXH
rASs S8
MIP0E3d
Wy BLaN
- H0EM
NYE LIFD
SHFELdN

192 910N
N 2oLl
rsLzaa

©09 £hdH
D09 EDON

H5R rESE

S¥DOLSM

wiLean

DHE FiNE
S 21D
NST PAS

' FHIHENY3E

NOE SN NN
NNgZSS

WYHNALIEHD

DUNQEWINM

QH2 810

ANPOLIO

HKCIHON

A8l 813

o714 £88

XVS 5NN

XWS GNH

KL 1234 NOLSO8
B GML

HSE L ZHE ANTBOAHIM
asZ Sl

DLL ZdH

avzeld

AL €508

8S051LS

XS SINN

e a8

SSE 530

EETLIELENT] VYNTIOEYY HLAOS
TdL dims

HHrOuD

rHAS3N

YYIMONY 3NAL -

Q4FENN

qILIHS

VHIEYW 3HL

aQvoN 3THAIIA

FSNOH IONYHAHD
MOYEVH

=L RELT). ]

v AUVHLS

ATTHOULS

Mivd AIMO0LS

VOl WHYd SH3AVHLZ
13TU15 HOIH S5

QYO SHOULSHHY
3NNIAY NEva

ONTTIVM 1530

HOLSIT

SNDYIINDIYEYD

AvOu SITTYM SINHYE
Anng

MODSYTD

LUNCA KOHvE

ANNHEIHD

WYVd SEANISNG MOOHITHIN £ UND
- . 0Tl 83LSIHD
Y13 TALSNGNI KIATEA
HYH4PMS

THH RYHLYINLS
HOIMEON

ANEA NNAN3S

133ULS TIWIS 00

Muvd QOOMSEIANAT
avoN TTeaaZevHM

AV ASHTHVIE

Q¥OH NOLHATO

FILNY

ASNOH 333344

€.UNN

XEYd HOOM 153M

QYOY NOGNO 694291

: QYOH XOOULYH
Nyd ISHIYILNT 10UV
MIAMNANETID

AN

JHIHSHIOONI

TIFSITM

3NV A39EV EZL
ALHIAVHACH

Y163 TVIELSNON! STTILMOT
W¥vd SSINISNA WYHLIY
21¥153 ONLXOMQHYH
TIH SENDI

IMKINOT

TIH 3YIHS

OY0H NOLLYHOJHOD
HOUNENITI

XocHaLID

NYOuN1

STIW 3e0H

avoy 390IH3LI01

3503 NOLONISSIL
WSS

SONYIAM 15344
THOINITHD

DHIHLHOM

E

Nuvd ONFANNEO3HE

WY QUYAMYH AN

AYAA GOCM AN DY
ADONNYD

HOCTH NS

Toluve

561 XOE Od

LNIGd FHL

AYM NOLLYIAY )

LEN0O NCIHANWLS

* YAOY QEVAIINGE KI-IT
SAOHBHHOM MYS SONV13438
QOCMATH

IAOTAJTHAV

35070 QOCMLEYS

FEERTEE) Y

YCH SSCH

Y0y $50Y

NOLSOB

ANOWHOR

INHCERIMA

INOLSTRIAY

AYALSANIH 13NEH
NOaNO

. QUQd SETTANVHD
¥dvd $53NISNG INCIS
ONIYILLIN

ANV AINCH

AT

TUA Lo

MOY AUTTILEY

HOQAOND

Hvd SSINISNE AYHDNITIO
2U¥1S3 DHIIYEL TINNNL INAL
NOLAAYHLYON

QYCOH SONY LINOJIANOOYIN 0 *

JSNOH HAY

ENCH B3SWONV

ANV NOSIHAVD |

AVAA LLVHEYE

FSNOH HYIKIHOD
HINIHONINW IHINTHION
JSOTI KUV O

HHd A2 THOOLS B0

3 Uhn

LOOZONID

FELNID O IHIOF LINA

© ISMOH NOIS LIkN
ARIAY TIH SENM &€

153 QNIQHCABILSYA &L SUKN
) AYOH L8131 V26
LUNCD HONYA Z

133415 TIVHHIENYHIPT LINN
133815 39UAAD 15IM

r NN

AR ISAIERY V3D 98
OVOH ATINH

IS0 TIIMAVHI T

30¥1d NOHNYD 0L
AWNAINIBHAL 62

ANN3AY NMCLEMOA 26

AWM INYIHENH 26

LYNOD YITTN 08 NN,
3SNOH 1303

ZISNOHZ LINN

11 LINN

FAISTAY] GOOMSDIND
FL¥ISATVIHLSTHON HINTEM
MHvd S5INIENE SOIEI
QAvOH BOO9LAYA
AVOUNINTICHOLL

AYM THIHENHOA

SMIAM NCLIONING 1

ISNCH ONVTHIHINS

ASNOH EONIASOHD
INNIAY AYIBISOY 63

ALY ISNOHTIN |

“Ad SSANISNE HO0D IV ' LLUNN
FANYITIN L$IMAYOU NOLEIHIYH
*1630 SHIIHSYD

QYO LSIM ALYIAVHACH 1T
AV TN ZA FH LN

AWM HOOHE NILHOHS
ISHOH TIVHTIND

ANKNIAY TTUH SOND

NH¥d TMLSNAN| NOISIA S 1IN
F3¥1d NOLTHYD 81 LIND
28NN

1 XGRCd

AVMLID

W3IEY TRIYLSNONI COOME3ANS
39%1d 34OH

ISNOH TUOMS

JENOH JAISYALYAL

LHNGI HLEOMENTID L
INYT SHILIC

QVCU JHALNIV 0L

IS0 ONILSYA
GOOMNYGD 6 LINN

A Q13LESHOH

ONIGUNE QITH 3HL

TULNID NTHIN

Hevd HOOTWIH 8 REELINN
ISNOH ALVOHIINHD

MFIA 1S3

FWLNID SINTWAVD

ISNOH ANYIMIN

3SNOH NYAY

SQ0OMIATZYH

“THY'S 30HNT AVl

€UNA

133uLS HUOA Lir6e

25NOH NOSLHIBOY

ISNTH ANLNVAL

SHHOM 1IINLS FToA

ISNOH oN

3SNOH O

ANV HEEY

QvOH NIFHE 12

AYM JOHNIN O

ANV HOOW WINYH

BNNIAY SANVLAYIN

133ULS HOLNY 8T

aVeH AT1SHNH

AYM TV

Wevd BN8 OMHILLIA OZET LINA
) HOZICH

ANNIAY IVHSNGAID LT
TAIHG ATISTHIN 001
SNIOHYO A0¥TYd HALSNIWLEIME
A¥M VY IR 65

NITLO ATIRNY ¥

35079 OSWOULSY LINM
FUINID TIAYS NOLSIM

Q17 SALVIDOSHY SAYED

011 SYUHIYYD

AL7 $31ddNS NOSET DIHdWND
aL7 ONIddIHS 3TNV ED

542

JILNM DHIdIVELS NYIQECD
HANS 343UN3 OB

FONWNALNIYIN QY ONINYI1D 38010
IS0 WEO1D

Q1Y 3NAED

AL10NOHd HIDHNID

G171 TYNOLLYNYALKI XIW 1D
NYI109 § 3IdSTTUD

o711 3A3 VYID

15¥3 J8¥03ID

UINOE STIUSVO 44039
SNOLLYULNNAINOS SSTNISNE YRNYD
SHOSSIEINGS LLLKNIAN D

L7 viwd SAd NOISNA

H3dvd NOLTNA

NOLNALELSIC X0

AITALININ X HNod

Q17 IWNCLLYNYI LN SHNEO4

QL7 OHIULDIHY LNIALINDT 0004
Al SHA v TIHINOS
ENLLIN VI EN0O04

AN DI

317 3404N3 XILHOOTA
QAWM dN0NS Ed
JHOLS ONLNNE ¥ DY
ALIGIN GOSL
DHIHALY IUCHD L5HI
SLINDYA ¥ LSHI
ASHING SN
QAUNN O3Tul
NOLLYDIHAYS WYY 34l
L1160) OJM SAMOTIZS
ALANINGDA 03
3408N3 853484 X34
017 A¥dlSYd
THYMTIAYHE RODTYA
JHYDTIHD JuvD Hivd
SNOLLY3 YD INTIHEYS
IIMNOSYE3d v 1x3
QUM FONYITIY S14M SSIHAXI

LHOIRYS $83¥dx3

€3N1ddNS SILHIXT

QL) ST

HIYTIVX3

QL7 4NOYD ALHAI

L7 eOYAT

L7 53NddAS FNII0 NWISCENI

$AMddNS BALNDNOD HdWaDOuN3

G173 34430803

AUHNIIS vLNESSE

Q17 AHINOLYLE ISIHAEIINT

QLA AAISHLNOM ANYISNT

0L1dNCES ¥3A043aNA

SOK3

MVYHS Hl3gvZna

AJISHIL v1I

k]

SINTANHLSNI IHNL¥HIJAHTL ANOSLIT
Q1123d8333

Qq3Y Ny

SNOLENIOa3

OL10i0 DHITa3

QILINN SLO3CHd OINOYIO0I

Q3345003

DNDINYHIO23

L3NG3LNI 384103

SNOLLNTOS FHWMLICS 123

(=]

FI4OTIANI HV3d wiL 011 AN

3dOHN3 Ava3

NOLLNTGS 3DAHIS DI W1 SHSCIN AL SY3
QL7 SHUANIE THIHSYONY] 15v3

QL SOV 18YOD LSS

Q17 SeNoIY3

NIAYHD AOHONAQ

Q2 QLT ONLLYES 3N HWYNAD

OL1 ONILYIE 301440 DINYRAD
TYNOILYKUILNI 211355y OlYNAT

° ar ¥nm3adveng

QL% 218vEna

AT TYNOLLYNEI LN O7d NG

QL1 ¥L3M 950

RHOLLOEN 100 Hed

Q17157001 ¥3dvug

wvmIlgvL T

S§3nd M0

SN3LSAS 3T400 SLHIBSI 3MNOA

NEXF30 SVIenoea

BYLHOO

Tang

Nd SINIHIVI SEANISNE TNA
FONYNALNIWA YA

Q17{3doHEN 3 INMFT

Q17 AISHING



BQYO2IY ANYINCD HId IoNTVE
SOOI ANYINOD H3d 2INYTVE

SOHODTH ANVAWOD H3d 3NV

SAHGITH ANYANOD H3d 3ONYIYA

STHOTIY ANVANOD W34 IINVTYE

SAWOI3Y ANYAAOD H3d 3ONYIVE

SOUCITY ANYLHOS H3d FINVIVE
SOOI ANVLWCD B34 IONVIYE
$AEOITH ANYdNOD H3d IINVIYE

SOBOTTH ANYdAOD H3d IONVIVE
SOMODIY ANYdMOD H3d IINYIVE
SOYOIIP ANYANOD H3d IONVIVE

SAUCAD2A ANYIROD H3d IHVIVE

SABOI3Y ANYAHOD B3d JDNYTYE

SABGOAY ANYINOD Hid AONYTYY.

SAHIIIY ANVANOD ¥3d ITNVTVE
SQUODTY ANVANOD id IONVIVE
SOHODTY ANVLNCD ¥3d IMVIVE

SAHOOTH ANVANOD H3d TONYTYY
SAHOOIY ANVANOD ¥3d INVIVE
SQHODIY ANVANCD Y3d IINVIVE

SABCO3Y ANYIAOT H3d 3NV
SABODY ANYAOD H3d IDNVIVE
SOMODIY ANVEWOD 34 JOHYIVE

SAHOIIY ANVANCD 1 3a IONVTVE

SOHOOIN ANYINOD ¥3d IDNYIVE

SOHODIU ANYINOD H3d IONYIVE
SOHODTN ANYAHOD H3d IINVTIVE
STHODIE ANYIMOD H3d IDNYTvVE

SABODIY ANYINGD H3d IONYTIvE

SQHOIIE ANYINOD B3d ADNYTYE

SAHODIY ANYUNOD Bad IDNYTvE
SOHOZIE ANVAMOD 33d IDNYTYE

SQUOIIY ANVIROD HId JONYIVE
SAUOT IR ANYIMOD uad ADNYTYVE

SOPA3IH ANVINOD H3d IDNVIVE
SANODTY ANYDMOD ¥3d FONYIVE

SOHODIE ANVANOD H3d IINYTYY
$S080D36 ANYAAOD ¥ad ITNVIVE

SAHOTIY ANYINOD H3d TIINYIVE
FOYODIY ANYANOCD B3d FINYTYE

SOQHODIE ANVANOD B3d IINVIVE
50¥023Y ANVAAOD H3d 3oNYIVE

ZZLRGAN | LINA T WHINID SSINISNG 399w

YIS IO

#360177

MOOSID
HEZGLWD

RLLA 4]
HOE L1

o3 Ll
Z06 8z1E
973H1vH
ATOLTY
MSE Edl
d:di 9AQ
v e
dHP LY
A39LPN
XHE 20
L NS
IN¥ 0508
ar0 5o
Zor 837
OMB 8Zd)
¥AAa FTOY
AHO LN
a8 ovs
w2000
OHSZ1D5
gLl
11z 010
¥iv IS
4db 9LNG
drgrias
ST 7E0S

SANAIA NOLTIN

ONFZHT 0oeY
EEr ]

O¥OH MOQVIH LNENA
ATTHOITA

Ovod ATUANYED SL
THINGNINNOS 0272
AHLINIADD

WYHENINEE

A4108vD

29V1d HvSTvaveLl

133415 Q¥04038 2094
KOQAOYD

HENOHOBDKNIE

320183 Liv1d

NOLENIASS

LINO I 40 HOLOHD THL Ly
Q¥OH SNIHE NI

IATNCOH ADOTISNHYDAL

VA SSINISNE DIOOLEONIHIIH
NIHOUMSIINNIM 67677
TINOT ILSHIN

NOGNOT

Pl

wOH IEYNY130

SNNIAY AUNESILIVHS PETTHE
ANNIAY NHY4 CHIHOON
003L¥M

NOGNG

HLEOMUHM

133MLS HOUNHA HEIH
ALY253 MIHLSNANI

153 ON| TIvHILHM

R HOLLNS
NUvd SEINIENG TWACE 31avIHD
1L IvWH 1557304 40

25073 AUy

IWOH0Y

>Hvd SSINISNE JOVONYT
3AN3N ¥ NIVANGT
FWHSHML3E

39a198 ATTVHM

ALYLET ONAYHL ATILELEIM

. 38017239014 NOHl

LUNOI NYHSOYA

L0 NYHEYA
AHABSMIEHS

AUVd NOLONITIIM €

NOOUGHD

Mdvd SNE SHAYIH YALYMISYHD
3SNOH GOOMTIOD

1NIJE3H NOXINOTO

QYO TUHLEOS

QvOH Ndnagday

HOOTI GHNCQES ASNOH JUYMOH
QBs &X8

085 GXE

AUD MODSYTD
STITYHHIC THL
O¥IHONRAS
TIWAHSOH
¥ALNIO $SINISNE CvIW )
ONDEvE

HEnasn

WHYd SSINISNE FAVADS dOHSIS 2
MUvd SNS IHVNOS dOHSIE Z
HavdOuNI SANCSHYH

AIY1S3 LLINSNId 3HL
Q1AEATINOLLNS

ANIAY)

HILSAHINYN

HEvd IHINNGD

ALVLSS TWILLSAON! TIVHIL HM
QYOH QOOMOD0D

MOBSYID

Heivd TYIELENANI ABYTR

39001 03y

AMYd SSANISNE WYHINIHD
ILVDHLNOS

J507D YNON

ATNdIHS

QUVAIJIHS

NOMTIvE

Hrvd NOLLNBIYLSK] QOGMAIH
LITHLS WYHONDID0H 5767
WANNYAY HL3H ‘6 NN

ALYLSE SNIQYEL TWULNAD

OWOH OHYAM OIHE

v

1809 XOR Od BINAHIS OHYD VISHIWWOD HNVE SALOT

AYOH HOOHE NOSKHOM 017 ININGIND3 133LS NOIT
QEOYHINGALYYG QLY NGLHDIZED 3aNN
HLYdIEVIS 3L QLT HHCA ONY NIODNIT

WOH ABSIHM LyINN

T 38VHLSHUIM HENG H3ldvd ONZNET

Mu¥d SONINNZD FUIH YINLINQD JONITMYT

WiYd SNOOW ¢ 1NN QLT THVLIINA

QvOH IDNUG HIHOM Td ANON
LANaD ITNANVES aL7530ddNS SSANISNE SLHANA

€1 B3ILL WY HEND KNYWNIT

INNIAY NCLONITHOL 3L ONISVHOYL T
Qv SLd3 WA L=YHINIHILN

INHIAY DOOTINIM HIV+ LHO NYJSOHD

ABNOH ¥LLYOOH YV ATIITAIN

3SN0H QY0103 "H00Td H1§ IINIOYNYH LISSY AYMISNVE -SLNIDY) T3 UM ALdTS0ud YHOWIN
. 8L %0804 SHALLND ATA
3¥VYNOS HIHLYITAUHM £LNN FHWICXI T3 NOANIA
. 3NV SSOM 88 HOTHODAN
dHNESIGEEOWOY LT BAOL 1IN

AV ATTHNS L7 N

} NOLLDES 90T 0N |=di0b “INETIVNOLLYNRELN ONN ¥4
QIUAOIN SILYIXI 4D QL7 Sdiiv LSNTF
LR ELE T 0L VNG LSnr

@ NISNYHONITHEAH - ¥HISAN"

T M HSHOM andsr

LBASE XOF Od ITIVS¥T DNV EINOP

. L3FWLS HOAML 1T AV SIHOF
FHLNIO SSIMISNG IDVLNAY AL HYHNIIDVI NHOP
ASNOH NSHIWANDS QUM SHICM IRITVLONVEOT

Si¥d SSIHISNG SHILYYW LS § LINN, QLY SIS NP

390717 13dVHD 24
WIBLSS XOBOd

3SOT5 dOLTOOM E
T Q10 IHL

- ENOH Qw0
VO HINWHINI ¥
Advd $53ANISNE Nv3T3
J0ITIAVI00FS

208Y XO8 Od

€b LN

YOH HIHLVCT OB
3S070 NHYR

04 1310503 na any

HU¥d §5INISNG IYNOLLYN AN DNIOYIY

ALVLEA TULSAANI QODMSONIE
INNIAY LSS

& LINN

FENOH vHDALHI

FSNOH wEDILINI

AVM TIOSYISE

3ENOH Vidv+ HONWI
F1EYAIIZH SLNNGIDY
Q¥OX VIHOLIINE
IYIYSNOAAVH

Advd NOLSOND

QvDH FHOLSCCD &S)

QvOou SDIM LS

FULNID SEINISNE HE¥d NOLONNTAM
AYMATIEND

Tv0d QOOMILLY

Q¥0d 1D est

L8NG ILYMETINE Y LN
HEWd S8INISNE ANIH QW
ASOTH NOLSY LE

IF90S

Loagia

123810

L3FULS LNADNIN LS ETL
OVOH LIONIISUOH T
SNNIAY LNOW13d 01
133YLES HIVAY Lt

INVIavIA

183 ONI NYTIENY © LINA

b %08 Od

L¥N00 OTIOdY "HOOTH QN
LUN02 010y

OOy HLYOMINIM S

6 ONITUNg

Wivd SSINISNE NOOHRAYN
TV WVOYSY LT

avod NoL T

UNN

INHIAY QNOWWYH
IYMINEAL LHDiZdS INTT0S §50H0
Q¥OH HLASOH 51

ANNIAY HILETHONIMZE LINN
UYL §SINISNG NI EYM SOND
AYM IIYL 3NN 'JOOMHI3IA 39
OWON ISYHD 92

Aovd ¥IsHD e

avC¥ AT1IO0

Avi 300188 10

awCH AI1L0

SUNYIEYd Sl

SMOH TIALSUIAHS

EDZELO/ CSERL "DV

SLEL LUNN

AlVd STINISND WYHLTYA

SIADOIONHIZL Ifdd Wr
T
dIHSNINI MY OIT
FLMYEOIr
QLTANVANOD SHESVASY AP
. HOILNSIYLSIA LAr
11 SISO AILeDYYII NIQYYT
SNOLLNTOS H3WNSHNOD NITEYT
LR L ENLY
0553453 UVNBVT
FONIUMVION IT
SIHIHOYH SSINISNA S F
: EL
saLsanm
AILAT LIAEIUM
QL LHIEd ALEDALNI
214 AHONIN VRO
* LNI0S IO YOI

LAI0S IO YEOILNI -
ON|NIVHL 3N SHlaSNI
- SIS
SHOLLNI0S HOGRHSYA TLINI
QU7 $2N4dNS 2 OHIINNGS LNIANIAZAM
ONLLIREYW YOULNOOM
SNOWLY 1AM BINOLSND vl
41703 390vOILNIa
88300% W3l
QLT ADCTONHIIL 3NIIO LNNH
QL DI DY LKNH
a17 % wsH
QLT INMHLATYIH 3dH
BNMANYH OEYAOH
QYD TNOLLYNHZLNI NOZHOH
QLT 3dTHN XYdOH
0L NOLLYHOJHOD QUK
AAYd = DHAH
IN-JHRH
SIAHINONT NALUIMM LA = SHOLSNO GHY INNIATY K
ALTAYISIC TH
SHICYOSANYT RAVEHOIH
SdINS GOOMAIH
QAUNIT SHALNIYC X3553 T S1H3IN
ALSYIIOTYHIH
IN dNOUD LAMABOZ AZTNIH
QIUKNTIHNIH
Q3UMITTINKIH
LONYHBNIH
GALINR SNKIVEL X 3H
SLJID 5$3ANISNE SANYULEYIH
QLT EIHAHIS INTSAH XHOMHLTYIH
LHIALNYDAL SOYIH
HLTYIH WHOILVANISA NIAYH
@ AHEYH
LHDI39d JUHSANYH
SHYD HITdNYH
017 SHOLLNIOS 3NADAM SANOHIYH
QIUKN SANYHIY3dVd NN3KVH
QL ) YievH
QIUNN CNINIVH
a1 XN olvH
214 AGEONNE TH
QINVNDS H
Od ASSDHNS O H
Q0 2 TIDHVIHE H
QL1 SHIMNNED
QLT UNYLASHD
ALTVHNITHD
QLT HOYH NITHD



- dNON

SOYGITY ANYNOD H3d 2ONYTVE
BAHCDIH ANVGNOD ¥3d 30NVTVE
BOYCITY ANVAWCD d3d ZONVIVE
SAUOITY ANYHWOD H3d SONVIVE
SQYIIT ANVEWCD d3d 3ONVIvE
SAUOITY ANVIWCD H2d IINVIVE
SAHOITH ANYAWOD ¥3d IONYTYE
SAUGDTH ANVAWCD H2d BINYTVE
SAHOTIH ANVAWGD H3d 30HY VA
SAUAITH ANVAWCD H5d IINVIVE

SAUCITY ANVERCD ¥3d IONVTIYE

SOHADTH ANYAWOD H3d TNV TVA

SAHODTH ANVAWOD H3d IDNYTVE
SOYAITY ANYIWOD §3d IWVIVE

SQUOIId ANYIHOD H3d 3TNYTYE
SAHOITH ANYIHOD Hd I3NYIVE

SCUOITY ANYIWGD ¥id ATNYIYE
SOBVOTIY ANYIMOD ¥3d 3TN IYE

SOYAIIY ANYINOD H34 IONYIYVE

SAHODIN ANYANOD H1d IONVIVE
SOHODIY ANFANOD 434 IONYIVE

SUHODIH ANVIWOD dd ONYIVE
SAHOIIH ANVAMOD 83d ITNVIvE
SOHOTTH ANVINCD Hd ITNYIvE

SQHOITH ANYIHOD H3d IONYIVE
SQUCITH ANYIMOD Bd 3ONYIVE
SQUOIIY ANYAWOD Bd 3IMYIVE

SOHODIY ANYJWOD Hid 30NV TR
SAYODIY ANVNCD H3d 3TNIVE

SAVIITY ANYINCD ¥3d JONYTYE
SQUODIY ANYNOD U3d IDNYIVE
SA¥IOTY ANTdNOD HId IONYIVE

SAMADTH ANYINOD HId 3O0NYIVE

SUHODIH ANYINOD H1d IDNYIVE
FAHOIA ANVINOD H3d IONVIVE

FQUAIIY ANYANOD d3d IONVIVE
SOHODIH ANV NOD H3d IINYIVE

SANOIIH ANYIHOD ¥3d IONYTVYE
SQHATIH ANYINOS U3d IDNYIVE

SAQEIIIY ANYINO D HAd IONYTVE

SQP0IIH ANYINOD 334 JONTTYE
SOEQI3Y ANYINOD HId IONYTVYE
SOHOT3H ANYANDD H3d JINYTVE

SAHGDIY ANYIWO D H30 IONYTYE
SARFITH ANYHOD Y30 IONYTYE
SAQEGDIIH ANYIHOD H3d IONYTvE

SQUOI3Y ANYINOD d3d JONYTVE
SARO0IH ANYSHOD Had IDONYIvA

ECLaF ETL YN
0Y04dILSIHO L¥IdD
NOOAOHD

QVOd AHIHEYONYT LSV
AL LNIASD

30HONHd

HHVd KOLSBYRH HINGS
ILVLSS QNI LIOND
IANVINGLYLS

AINLM

Nd¥d S5INISNT AISSAAO
A33HLE TIUH AWIH
WiYYs S334HNa

) Ao1stye
FUVWROS 3OVNO SV
FLEL]

AYANOLINOYD

203N

HOYIMILYAL

LMD MOOT HUEL
133448 ¥IAY
I00dE3AN
NYIAISHNC-1H04uN0LS
WYHOO

HOQNO'!

OvOU NOILLYLS

2NV BIHIN

000 1vE

v UMM

QYOH HOOLS

I20(HY A3131vd
30V HALvMIDAEE
QoY TN

133815 3HL
HALSTHIWCD

HONOS
SATZLHONNHD,

QuYHD

A¥NBOD

QuodNAL

HOLS34d
NOLBNISEIHD

TIH A3153E8

TNV OIS
AUNAIIANID
HYHNID¥a

A334.5 393100

9 X038 0d

LHNOG ATTIND

HuEl

ASNGH OY3d5Gud

. TNYIATT
oL YD

ANOLSUIHLY
ANIHL-NONOLHNG
ISTIOH NYWITL
FINWVHL NO ATTNIH
IG04H3INT

AZEEY HYHLTYM

NHVd 3S14AHIING TIWETYM
Ha¥d IDNVED

ONYE 00 428"
NOLDNIYEYA

N3S53 JZ1gy

3NV HOLHTNOL
LHNQD NOYIYS 52
A Sd3dNNG
WYHONNID

TAIYA HALNNKYO4
YOO Q¥E

a13143n
2SNOHIOOM ATLASNYN
DNMALYE

2SNOH JAIHSAIN

IS0 HNYE 30AI9d 5b LN
TYOM Z2AIMALNIN
SOINLLS 244 NYNTIE
WHvd SEIHISNG SHVONSNL
NoLiog

OHe413L

Nidve SSINISNE ALHOdMIN
N3gosavd

AHNBSMIUHS
3EMOH SHNY LS
a¥O4LYAL

FLVISI ML LSNCNI HOITTHIHLYH
SYVH ‘TIVHMIN
SONARGD LS Axng
133415 LHAT
#3183DUOM

4 LUNN

ADAHYANYD

15¥3 AVMHEYd NINSIS
WAMOT INOTYI
_LOBEY NOLMIN
INVTATIONDT
AYMOICINIIND

AVMOINETIIN

a¥Ood NOLLVLS

AvM ATTENG

AYQIAVED

TIvH NSUIHINOYOR NI
AULVISIIVIHISNON] FOHONEd MO
IS SINNK

QY0¥ IWANISEYE

FHOANNIAY 'S UHN °

INYI NOLLYLS

ISNOH OTIOLY

ISNCH INIFd

FENCH X3Zay

QvoY TAOLSHILNIM
FSNCH IOYNOSHY S
QYOd ATTHINTYD 06
FULNID NOULYACNNI YA
Qvox NOLLYLS

JANT LNIANOD

Q90 1S3M LYI4D
SHUOM Suvd

AvAA HAWNIHL 181

SHYIE 3HL

Qv STUIVNIAD 0E
0¥ NOIMOH §

SONIQIS 3HL L LINN
SIHSY AN

QY0 NOLSAOY

AVM ATIHNG 005

3ISNCH QIRADA

133W15 HOIH 68

dT1A3

TN THOLS £

1S3 QNI NOSAILE £ UNN
A¥M SOUINNTD
ANORD IHL O

h Q¥ QUOdT13L
QYO INGLSdYd

1028 X0 Od

01 Yalvd QHO44v1S
JULNID UWKNS NOLTwA
Q¥OH SIAVO E2ISH HIENWH
INNIAY 100d SN
My3 39007 NOLATI
QYOH L40Y230Y

QwOd HILYMKS YD 1& Iy
JSNOH HLHONMIN
TOHIKOD LIOFHD
3ULNID ITTwELNAN THL
- AWA DNHIA
HOOH GHIHL

13A3HLE ONDY

IIWVTIALD b
13341SONGT 571
FONIAY NUILSWS £V LN
aVOH ORIWHIHS HId4N ECI-IEL
ANV AIMIVB IO EX
2N 3903 861

QYOH NOQHOD

FNHA TYOIX S LN

91 3TSVULSXYH

LH0dHIY NYHONLLLON Z LN
FSNOH MIOLSNIAYYE

ISNAH X3ZAY

Hilvd TINLISNON] L13THLS AVMIIVYE
A VHDILNI '€ UNN.

3EM0OH 3430713

OVOH 013urved Or1-8EL
HLNOS IHYT SNINITT

QvOu STUVYMIE OND 25
AVMVYONVEOO

Y1 3THLMA 540

Hdvd SSINISNT L1510 VT
WHvd HLUYOAVH

T LSUNN
2ZUBLHGZ WV KITTAND HNZ
Qvou dald

avOH SO13IHHOGH 507

Q¥CY NIOOHOT

HODTI QNT

ALVLSA LYMONW 6

NN

Mivd SNE HIHDNOLILM LINN
AVAA NY3LSYI 88

Wd $N8 SONYHICONE £ LINN
153M LE3 DRIQYAL 304H0Y0 098
ZTH YD OHO4IYLS

QwOd NOILYLE S1

QvOd HOLSIANTivE 65

LYAR HIMOTIONA OL

ISNOH BNOAYIANT

ASNTH XA

DAY IDPHINWOT HOITN "IEN0OH XLV L

017 S138%7 Mdd

QL7 DMEIINONT Jdd
ANMNG - IWOH Lv S134
MHOLEIE

QL1 SdN3LUId
LEELEEE]
WHINOILYLS) T2IN3d
QLT SHLINNAd
QLTHIALTA

HOAL 14

TLTSHNOLLNTKS 334400 IDNOH NYOAd

QLT SNINYITD 3NIAd

hd XAZAW YA

SHOSYALLYY

01d SHALSAS JMYMLICS NODYHYd
AL INCLSNIdWY

SADIATS 30VHL DIHAYEOEIdWe
QLT STNBVINNENOD dOCT B3dvd
ALY SKYL YIHIHYd
SNOLLYOINNKKICD INOIDYd
017 S¥ILNIYG SAvd

R QL1 HOEAM ¥ane
SHOLIYHLNOD WHELD3T3 ALc
¥.i13Q INHOBSC

AGHINI QAISHC

ALY 8 NDRHC

LANYILNI NI

HOITYdC

HOJICING

CINAIM SNENNTC

dOHS LIIMS LSIA0

ALTWYAL 3040

MUYOMULAN EDMNT0Hd 30140
QLGN LYFUKD $A33N 3440
£ 3040

QL1 SISVG

ONIDWXDVe TIIHSINN

QLT WNGLLYRHALNI DLLYNIN
HIAMOIN

ANIIOAH OOOMHLEON
FHILSAS 1381 NUSHLHON
HIAWYHLYON

OWAH TwBGIO NALEON
QL1LENLHSIN

QLTSNYKIN

DAAVTD ONY STIOHIN

QL1 LNjdd HIBONMEN

QAU AN CIvIWEIABENE T13MAN
2L QIYMHITENY 173IM3IN

SATIAIN .

AL7 SINVHLIN

a110313N

QETNN IIUSIN

OnanN

Q3LINM TYNGULVHEALNI 000K

Q171 S12N00Hd TYENLYN

A3LNN 14034 3AMNOLLYN
DHIENN VY § ONIddVHLE TWNOLYN
SNGLLYAONHI ANY3EINN

X390 LN

QLT NOLANYHLEON) S333N0STH JH0N

OH'E THdS IJOHNI vIAYHON
QUOM SHYHON

HAWO HLTONON

QL1 SUSNOIY HIHYNON

QLT HO NN INBOM

GQLISHLINN

[ENLLE

O2 WINId IHHANSLIN

ALY AUENDIE IUN

¥3dOGT ONY TI3HILUW

ATINYAS 3NDST SINIM

AHYYI QNY HSV NI TN

QL) WIALBAS SSIHISNA JHHSTIM
A837aIM

QLT NYIJOHITN

ALUNINGINDT QNINE LY 33TYOLIN
QLIDNINIVEL 113 301NN
FONYHILNIYA S4OL HOTTIN
QLA ¥LLNAN

ALl NiaIw

FONYHTIAAN

AINNOSHIS TN

LHOdSHYHL AINNNEIN

HIvdXVI

FUYAMLIOT XML YN

ALTANOED Ivdvin

DNLSANYA dYN

SN Q¥YNONYH

0L HEHSIFVIN

QL7 SNOLATOS CLLANOYN

A7 OBHOATLHM DOVN

AL’ SO¥vOgIoYn

QL7 IDNYHIXIVE

AN dNOUD INVIIVE0Y
{S30UAYIT ALHIOHA ONY ANV Sd7
ANFIHOY

QLT HLEOMENOT
ol NOWLAOTT




SAHOITE ANYAIOD Y3d IINYIVE.
SABOIY ANYINOT H3d IINVIVE

$AHODTd ANVANDD HId IINVIVE

SAHODTH ANYANCD 834 JONYTVE
SOOI ANVANGD W3d IONVIVE

SQHOITY ANYLINGD ¥3d FONVTVE

SAHODIYW ANYINGD ¥3d IDNYTVE
SOHODIN ANYINOD B30 IONYIVE

SQUODIY ANYSNOD HId TNV TV
SQUODIY ANYENGD ¥3d IDNYTYE

SQHOIIY ANYSNOD ¥ad ANV IvE

SOMO2AH ANYAMOO H3d 30NV TVE
SAHOITE ANVAINDD H3d JINVIVE

SAUOIIY ANYANOD H3d 3INYTVE
SONODIH ANYDNOD H3d 30NV IVE
SHAIIY ANYINOD H3d IINVIVE

SQBOIIY ANYIHOD HId ISNYIVE
SGHCDIY ANYAHOD B3d JONYIvE
SQUGIIA ANYAHOD 434 IONT VA

SUBGYIY ANYIMOD Bad A0NYIVE
SOBOIZH ANYIMOD d3d ITNYIvd
SQHOTIY ANYINOD ¥3d A0NYIvE

STUAITY ANVIMOD HId FONYTIYE

SOB0D3Y ANVANOD B34 JONYIVE

S0BOD3M ANYaWOD B3d IONYIVE

SAHOIIH ANVAADD 3d 3ONYIVE

SOEOIIN ANYLHO D 30 IDNYTVE
SAHIITY ANYINOD §3d JONYIvE
SABOIIY ANYINO D ¥3d ADNYTVE

SAHOD3Y ANYINOD ¥3d AoNYI¥E
SAUOITY ANydHOD H3d I0NYTIVE

SGB0I3E ANYIMOD 83d IDNYIYE
SOBOITL ANYINOD ¥id AONYTvE
SAUOIIN ANVIHOD HId JONYIYE

SOUOTIE ANYIAOD ¥3d JONVIVE
STHAT TS ANYWOD HId TINYTRY

SAUOIIY ANVANOD H3d FINYTVE
SQUGDIY ANYIINOD H3d IIVIVE

SOHODTY ANVHNOD ¥3d DNV IVE
SQUQAITY ANYIWNOD H3d 3ITNVIVE
SOUODIY ANVAINCD ¥3d ZONVIVE
$SQUAITY ANVINOD H3d 3DNYVIVE

SAHOTY ANVAINOD H3d IINVIVE

SCHODIY ANYLINOD H3d 3ONYIvE
SAHAITY ANVIWOD H3d IINYTVE
BAHODIY ANVIMOD H3d 3INVIVE
SQHOOIY ANYAINOD H3d IONYIVE
SOBODIY ANYIWOT H2d JINY VA
SQHOTEY ANYJIMOD H3d JONYIVE

LHe§13S HAMIMIOM

YS90

avscedl

NLL §4p4

HIE N

a3 eld
WG Edd
AR 758
nszzes
33T Tdm

35267
TIE LV

UYEEIND
XdLEl3S
gFTID
SSE L¥la
OHE GAT
STATLML
A37cd
r3em
AHF 240D
WYHOHILLON
L1158
5L BT

Ar SIS

B48ZLHI

133815 NOLONITTIM SE
NN LLOD

roecg

Sv 9530

SONNWAZ LS ANE
QU0 TIHS LvIuD
. ANV TIONA HOON
HLACN NP GNIATISMONA
AYM ITINHSY
ZLNMENa

L3JULS HLNOS
NOONCT
JOHSHIO W

I IHEINODL
3DARKEHNOLE
L33AE NTIUD
Mvd SSANISNE FLYD BONOGOD
a¥CH SATZHHLAGS
LHNOJH3IA00

26901 %08 Qd

TINHTOS

FYINID SSINSAS ELLNG
HIINHILIOT SH RBLIZ
ALENEAND

ANIISIHD TUS HLNOS i2
FHULNID HIMIOOM THL
IFYLONINNY

TNV NAOOWHOYN
NOLEHATY

Qyed 30300

SUHINGE ¥ INNIATY
HLHOMIG)

. AWM NEAESYI
ALYLST WINLSNON] MyHNSHLYY
HONOCHOEXIN

avod BALSIHINWM
WYHX3IHM

avOH TIH AHY3E
NOLIOOM

avay SYI1

NOGKO1

QAYOH HOQHEIYS

QNI TUH

TL6F XOB Od

£46¥ XOB Od

QNS

AWML 3DAIHAXOS
TOOdHIAT

AHvd SSINISNT SNOLLIINNOS SHO
3Q1533Q

35l S6390VE

JUYNDS IDNVHIXA T
JNEQ IMEYN

HLNOWXI

L33ULS HOH

4 LNN

AMNESINGZM
HIMHLION

ALNNOD IPNY HMOL Ndld
L3FULS HONNHONTH 06
Advd SSINISNE LYAAYH
NOQAQUD

INOSHNYHE

ANDLOVH LUVIO0OHD FHL

VO HLEOMADIY
A¥MISVD FHL
AN J13LHHINON P
NOONOT

ANV ATSHOD
avou MYHONINEIA
MOTY 3N SMIINYT
NYHEIHLOY

IMBA NNIATS
X3553

TIHSI 1233
DI A TEPTE
Ov¥OH ANNBSDHD
OYOH 0THILVM

+ 13318 LOBWL
Ad¥d S5INISND HIVIY 13NVML

FOIENNENKL -

SNIIH'LS

QHOINITUD

IDOQNYIHYD

QWG NOLHSY

AJ¥YNS

NdVd S53NIENE NOLONIHIHLAL
§3707NNId 3HL

FUINID SSANISNIA AAISH3NY
avod JHYORTIN

HuwOund SIRCENYY
JSMOK TvAI50U

LHNOH TITHAO

°123 “ONETTYH HOLJYVD

INV SYIHLMS

(O UVUNLEIHIINd VA |

LS3IM AVOH LHOdHlv 64L

QYO DHYLSHYE IPR

L1S3M OVGHE ATIEVH 1P9

QVOH NOLLYIS 2

ISNOH NUIHLUON

frisel LEEL]

LHIOd INNLEY

TYOY FUNDNOD

HUYHM SLL3A0NA S

SO TIWANM

. al XCH0d

0N HHYIYIIT 511

avo TIH

ASNCHITamNEE

/1A NYLIEE

My LNIWLEVS30 JTEVAIZORH SLNNOIOY

- QYOu A3 TIVA

$3JAHIS LIINIT ONY SINNIATH

IYOH YINOK £ JOGTd

WZi 1INA

- T S8 LYTHLSANINNNTY

INYT FHOTD

ASNCH SINATIWL

SALVY S53NENE

24939

JSNOH SHILSAS

AYM ATSHIM

ASNGH QTALHANN

TIOABIS 0NN

AYMONAAITIT

ASNCH NOSE)

JSNOH NOSHISOH INVE HYdys

OE) XO8 Od

STUN MWD

Q¥OH ¥318THD

JENOH NOLLNS

IAOHD WA 61

SSNOH AHIONYHI

133418 NOLND EZ160L

S UND

ALYLISINEVE QTIHLYH

TOULHOD LA3ED

1000/98 LI £9ZEZ0 Y
SUIAAVHS TIvH NMOL™

HLHON HHOMLIN 2 LINN

avay 2uJLdS 2682

ISNOH OT53dVH

IANIAY HLNILZIL UKN

3LVE NOLSHWH L dINA

ASNOH IONYHIKI

AVM SN3SS0UD

LITYLS HOHNHD b

LUNOD MOCYIN ISNOH 3S1HNIM

QvOH ST131 Id8CHLLSIM

QY OYIHATOH SHHOM JISSYID

QuCrid HOMITAAIM EE

NHSDNYNH 40 HLNOS IHL

FOVd HOLLYANY 1

§ 4N

AYM ATV

AYOH HLNCHINYENGE ZIE

00CTE FSNCH BY3H 3L

AN AT

A¥AA TIHOUNHO S

HYV¥d TUNLNIA

1183 ONI HOHE

FSMOH AN

133415 ASSHEQH

ISAOH JWHEZHD

HHvd SSINISNE Z¥dOLE

ASNCH IHLSTHd

- QYQE NYHONVA

1¥100 HITIIW G LINA

QwOH NEALSAM B9

IS0 LHwmaLS

Wy LRI T

Mavd IHICOIN

ISNCH Y3IW 3

. 13341 SINWF H3ddN L

ANV IDHCIMEN KD

OYOH ANYE W THOLS

FUINID IAVEDTIE THL

AVALWAINNTTIIN 8 SLUNA

Mdvd SS3HISNA ON3SATEl

133416 1TMNECD

AWM NOAY

AYYI0 IHOH

AHOLOYS LHOTLLEYI

QY¥OH NIGHON TH-L

LHNOD GOCMATH

£62¢ X080d

81 LNN

MODYIN STANG b

QAvCH WALSINTE 26

Bauns

ISMOH X3dY

LEN0D BIYIONIS € LINN

ONIGUNE VELI3dS IHL

¥dS W8
QLTONLLINEYH F S3IVE SHE
Q47 JOHTIY DHIOT3HHS
NAHDLH S1TIHS

ADHINI QUO4T3HE

SWILSAS BSIMISNE dUYHS
QL102 P NOSOIN ONYHS

ALTHN VAVHIHOVHS

Q17 NOLLNBINESIO MAS

QL1 ¥3dwd NIASS

ALNOANDT) LO3YID $3AANIS
QUTATHINITS

QILNN SE3TVEL 205

SNNOA LLODS

a1 EFINIHOS

y T30YHOS
A3.umn ANSELL SLONTOY INADAH ¥OF
LA OUNS

TOHADD HONCUOE NYLIIDSORLIN TIZMAHYS
[ELE]

* NHOBL YALNAWOD YIAYE

AE HOLY LINYYN NVDSIIVE
f13LININ J30AY

WYLIY UK TACH

HOMNIIUD J0 HONCUCA WAOY
SNCS ONY 2MO0d

QLT SWILSAS XIAVLOY

QL7 N0 TIVERI0N

INAUIE HLIYIH TNOLLYINIT0 TTVAHOGY
TIINNCS HONOHOE TIVAHION
Ad MK LOBCH

ONNOA NOSNIEOY

Q17 $3AAHIS NOSNIEGY

OiaYy S1¥ICH

QL7 5NOS 7 LIODS Ly360H
Sy

QLT M

QLT SHIAYH I

ANIHIDYNYN FONVINSSY HSIY
L1 AQOSdYHY

Ol 340153

aL1n 2Ny

ANTIDAH LSIIVIDZLS IHOLNEY
TOHINOD 1534 UNOLNTY
AMYIEMYELE Q3

QL7 £151008d TN4TSA ATIVIH
ELLLAL]

dNOUS OISV

ECL A gLl

AL HTvrve

T SLNFSYHALT SAINIMON NOJENEA AVMmTIvY
ALY SN X3 v

AFMHvave

AL 8D OIvvH

QL7 IUYMTIEVL YD
FHVAETEV.L INNY NZIND
LNZWIUMOOYA TYNOLLYNEILNI ANLNVIRD
Q47 97 JHNLUNENS DHETDNYD
QLT A1 SATAHIS LNINIOYNYIN 380
Q17 INTIDAH YAd

214N OL ¥39AT1 ISYHOUN
017 000Z O YN

Bd3H Whind

dNOUD HOLGEd

L1 O131483RY0 D310

19 LHS13d40ud

Q41 340HNT WEOA0Hd
NOLIONOD JHLLSTd

QL7 03ATGAS LNidd

2UVMLICS J0ULNCD SEINISNE YIRId
QL1 SHILEAS IDILE T

A1 AO0TONHOL-HIY IHLEZU
Q17 S39va3AIR NNiNS dd
SLON00Yd IHINI ¥

LHOAANS HHOM MW
QHYNONYA HIINI Y

TLTariousd éTavg BINTae
4NOND ¥3dvd Y3INSN

QLT SNIEYAL J18S NIIWEEL

Tdd

ALY ADUAND IN AIMOd

QLT SISOV SYOAOd
NOSHUYIS #3110d

aL7 34vSLS0d

QLTONIHLOTO 1SAVUEC

! S3lddOd

aLl sovantod

AYVIQ SEAMd

HEWD LAIWS DIHOLSYId
QALANOOILEVId
01183010438 QYYD DILSVId
AL SIMOB AN LD

011 3014H0iNId

BNId 1OTA

TYAHELIATA NV ¥l

QL 5N AMNEH 38b3id

01707 34V XINIOHL

QL7 SIDABIS 41T4¥5 T SHEYTY XINIOHA
SIS0 ANDIHA



$AYODIYANYINGD H3d IONYTVE
SAUCIIY ANVIHOD H3d IDINYIVE

SQUCIIH ANYIMOD H3d 3ONYTYE
SANOYIH ANYAHOD 83d 3INVTVE
SQUODITH ANYIMCD H3d 30NYTYE
SOHODIH ANYANCD E3d 30NYTYE

SQWOT3H ANYEHOD B3d 30NYTYE
SQHOIIH ANYIWOD H3d FONVTVE

SAUCIIY ANYIWOD ¥ 3d IINYTVE
SQUOTIY ANYIHOD H3d 3DNYTYE
SONODIY ANYFIROD H3d IINYTVE
SOHODIY ARG HOD H3d 30NV
SAUOIIH ANYINOD N3d ADNYIYR

SANOI3IY ANYAOD 83d IONYIYE
SOHOIIL ANYIWOD B3d ATNVIVE

SAHIOTH ANTdHOD Hid 3ONYTIVE
SQUADIY ANVAMOD ¥ad IINYIVE
SAHODIY ANYINOD Y34 3ONYIVE

SONOOTH ANYANOD H1d IONYIVE

SAYAITY ANVANGD ¥3d SONVIVE

SOBGIIB ANYANOD d3d TNYVIVE
SONAIIY ANYJMIOO Hld 3DNVIVE
SQHODIY ANVANIOD Hie IONYIVE

$0HOIIY ANVIMIOD Y3d 3INVTVD
STHOITH ANVINOD d3c 3ONYIVE
SOUIDIY ANYANOD d3d IINVIVD
SOHO0IH ANVAWOD ¥3d JONYIVH
SMKYEIU ANVANOD 43d JONYIVE

SOHOD3Y ANYdROD H3d JONVIVE
SQuO03Y ANYIROD Had JONY TV

SQHODIH ANVINOD H3d JINVIVE
SQHODIY ANYINOD 43d 0NV YA

£0H003Y ANYANOD ¥ld 20NV TV
SQHOI3H ANVIWOD Had IONYTIvE
£0HOD3YH ANYANHOD Hld IINYTYa
SQBOIIY ANYIWOD H3d JONYTVE
SQHOO3YE ANYINOD Hid FONYTYd
SHEODAN ANYINSS HAd JDNYTVE
SOBOOI ANYINOD Hd ITNYIVE
SQUOIIY ANYANOD Hd JONYTYE
EQHCIHH ANYINOD H3d JONYIVE

SOHODIH ANVANOD H3d JONVTYVE
SOHODIH ANVANOD H1d JONYTYS

SOHODIY ANVINGD 934 JONVIYE
SOOI ANVANOD Hid IONYTYS

SOHODIY ANWANOZ 434 IDNYTYE

SOUCDIY ANYINOD U3d A0NYIVE

SAHODIY ANYINCD W3d ANV IVE

wanl

W 281

rsLYmny

dvs 118

ubgis1
2Nr QB2

zHnana 133418 LuNOSHYH

¥3I9€782 FTOREBNYD

NIDNILLYIN O698E

* HHi TdH AYM AUYANOGE L¥N0Y NOLHYD
HOS FEN YOl TIVH Nuvd L IH 1TwH
ASP 118 ALVLSADNIOYEL Q¥OH DNITILLS 902

. ANYIDN3 NO1S1¥ SAOHSNYOM OUYA NOLLYLIS €
MNZ 9T V4 SSINSNG ISNOH TN ¥ 3Uns
ase #2780 Q¥OU NOLAYEA Ada Mitvd SHOVIHYS
KHE AT QVOU MOTHCL AN E
k] HOLLOBSHYY . A33HLS AvidTiva
v 8ld QYOH TUHNIATY Hivd SS3MSNE TIHNIAVY L UNN
Lu0 8HY Qaixa ELAL L]
iy 0UD NOQAOHD AVM ATTHNS
ZIL 9% 3144318 ANV STISHAMWID T LUNN
WHYANYH 00121 QYRYARIYY AYOH YUNHLYIHHIAG 081
INZ 15 M2 T QYCH QUCIHD ‘81
NdZ vZdl Qv AdNG ANIOd ¥3WAY
0aL wrS3 ANV VI 3AY TIVH SHINOLLYLS
OHO £dH F$NOH NEILIHD LITULE HOH ¥T
36 24> HLY3H NOLHHOHL 133YLSHOM DE
ANETIAM 4212503 ANYT BOHONY
T4LEHT Advd YAGHNI AWAMYAONN L

. esn L334ISHLIGVZNI | IENOH HL3OVZTA
g 510d I¥0U NOSNIHAELS FULNIDOI IHLS LINN
uHE L1V IDAUMBMOHL AWM ONOAIWYH
HaESI3S AISONOWNIR QYO AINYIASLFL
ML B B BNIaYIY %vd IOHSISUAH &
w06 SXH Q7307 AYM SOT3IMOT
DM FZOY SNV QUOINDOUD Ta0oMay
X9 HIAD AN ANISNMOL ASNCH HoLEa
Hyr LPOA 2UYL53 AN NOIONIATI THALINN
Adw 58 ToLsius L133WLS y3CTIM 521
2vogan Q¥QIHITUD HAHON INYT 030 S20
MHGDTS | ALv.SI ONIQVHL AVMIDANY FHL LE UNA ISNCH QOCAMINYHD
SINAIH HOLTIW QUVAIINGE ANNENS

IR0 LS, AV NNTHLNI FSNOH ATMILYD
NI HAYINLSIM ALMICD WiV 153504
nar ZINN AFHOD QAVOH AYMISNYD L2
WEELAD  AUYISI STTIOVNNID HNOBAYHAIOD 06 UNA
QUOINOY 3D0IHEY ¥h AV O30 TIdVLS
X8L0258 OVIHSILHOE avcy 1WA
WHEZONS Qva NOETY FS0H NOLTRYD
Q¥OH ANYTHLY3H ¥E

HONOS 35015 SLLINNIE NYVE 010 3HL
wSk Lidh QvCd SONI SHHOM HSEVI
NNZ 898 NV INCRYY AH¥d INOBYY
¥4l Auyd NOOMv £Unn
vz 581 HeYd NOOMYH €N
KX L3d 3LvoN3d FAIYQ NYLLL 9121 LINN
magEraa ANIHL-NONOLHNE QYOU H3Yd 0L
SN GIEN A1WLE3 ANITUOCHE INNIAY HINCAATY
NgY L5) ASHINY TIYHALHM | ON
ANS INS Nuwd SSINISNE ISHOH IHM = NN
FHHSEALSToTT NOLSAS I8 dNINYM A1¥153 TWIMLSRON] dITNWM § 2NN
HL BEL JOAIBNOL AYM HOITHIADS Db
VS NS Qvou ONT S3HOD HYe INUNOB ‘W NN,
SYSENs . Q¥Od QN3 53H0D JSYYD INENCT W LINN.
HHL 91X0 Alnanva avod Lonivaa
AN3HL NG BHOMLE 133318 L3M90

NS rIOH JULNID DALGA FHL Db LINN 304140 LATUD
FuIHSHUCA LSIM 133015 BINLLIOH ISNOH ININNIA
IXLeS LunGo vdound £2007d
a3l 88 133418 ATHAd ISNOH HNHLYY QToNISTY
118 S Nvd W20 Qvod G131 070 LE ‘W00 181
dvS 118 35013 S11INNIE HYYE TI0 3HL
MU AT NOANT QWOY T13MS0D 01E
T gl 34INYHINA IENOH ACAHd
HX0Es - IO QIHITVOud & BSNCH NHOT 1S
BYESIXO 133448 ¥YE HINOS N3THO IHL rer28
2N HALYM | 3DV 1d HILYMIDDIHE d1A3
S09 £Z0N AUVAIN ASO0K INTHLNOS
NOQUOED AYARATTENG ¥ UNN
aNy3| SNINYD SEINISNB LSIMALID A¥OU COOMEONP 090%
JYLINID LHNODUYH SNIGTINA AT KOSYYHNGEYD NITOD 7 NOLITIYHZ IANT O
34500 AVOY STIOINAM SUHVALINGD IHLE
NG NN NOLJAYHLION FULNID SSINISNG IJUOHLSONM +
ryg Qg J0vHYd 15¥3 ISNOH MNALIZEE
D6 THIN LHAGS NOLSAWIY € LNN
NOQHOT L334LS HOIH HOLONNS)

a4y 1S AYM SI1¥0D QdYHOI1 J1IHLAS OML
ANHAOTAYD Mivd SSINISNE INANOTHYD TIYH JHIHSIDAHTNYD HINOS
HHI b1 133WIS YYAYLST TVIDUINMOD HYIWYL ZE LNN
OHE LEHE £3HI338 HOH HIMOLNIOTIIHL
VL SHM SEUYS TR T QYO ATIHOHD b5
DO HZOM LINUYHAYH 133U15 IONYHO0 0L
rus ggn HANGS INYT NIANISHOH Wivd QNI ITYAINID 8T
HBZST | EONQUNG  OVOX Qw3130 Havd SSAMSNE LSIMALID
NS PLOY N 3NV ITAaNTH 2SNOH DILOA
DHE FEY 109534d QYO DHLLY “ISNOH CICHBNO LS
a0 L2870 ATTHON OOl Advd ATINMOH Hvd SS3NISNA ATAMCH 551 SLIND
RAZ ¥L¥M O90H LT THSY waZL IENOH HY1dOd
MTZ IHY kg Adrh FAISHEO 8L LINN
rdg SIS LLINAD TIDHINNOD WhYH TTvH QTv3mM ¥ LIND
08 g 105 evd Q¥OH LHOI000M 8

N . QYOH HLEON Ly3d8 010
MHNO LEEN 5.¥1S3 QNI TIVH NOLIYD AWML JHATAT
101518 Qv Hiva 2UYAET IMELSNAN TT41 ¥y3a
YU NS AYM IHHH0D FSNOH 30NYA SVIDNOG
anes3n WYHLYHD O¥0Y ICHIATE &8

01418 HAVIIHNIRNTYS

Q3NN $324N0SIH HITIVHL
10341 STYOIHLOII 3avHL
SNNANYH TVIHALYA ¥10ACL

GLIEHTIYN LSOTWIO0L
JONYNALNIYA BALLND WLOL
aL1 32 NIHOUN SWOL
AOTHOL

TYHCHLYHYTINI LN L

MIALYAL ABYHIddLL

Lo34d 51108 ML

advael

dNOYD HIANNHL

Al ¥IANI SS3Y¥d NOSHOHL
TYHOLLYNY LN SYNCHL
IWNCLLYNHIIN QHOALTHL
SHINOLLYLS 40 ANVAROD INIdINSHOM JHL
QILUNM FHINID IOVHOLS IHL
dOHS INIALNYT3E JHL
WYEL §3dvd 3HL

' A AJOY NOONTH FHL
41705 ¥uIH FHL

QLT N FULNTD AVIGEIT FHL
NAILEOSNOD IHL

BITAHIS SSINISNE QVIWSINVHL
NOLLNGIYLSID $AYHL

N 810 DHIEHIAL

QL1 ¥ivd HOAL

QL7 NOJO3L

QL1 T0uAYL

SHIHIONE HOAWL
SIOVEIAIA WA ViVl
SSANISNG ONDITY ]
HYAMMYOM-CILINN MON INENTYL
QLTSMVLNY? H3dvd M vl
ANGIVL

LAvHOAdvL

QL] su3eavl

QL1 SU3NLUY JILSIO0T 621
QLN FEVAO00M OFL
SMOTLYN S13Z22IMS
SNOLHYMS

CUBYLS NYMS

QL) 93m s3Neng
HNCLY3dNS

ISNId¥ QLT 1¥LSHIANS

QL1 LyLSH3dNS

QL1 3AVOHLIVEH XYWH3dNS
DOSSY NOTHY3d ANS

QL7 SLON00Yd YAvULE

21d LHOWULS

G.£1SNOLLTIOS 30VHOLE
QIUAN TH-H0LS

QLT SHLING WA 3NOLS

- BIHOKI O3NS 1HYMALS
HOUAANS LUVMAUS
OJOHd THE TN AN H3dNS LEVAILS
1HYMALS

Dld TYNOLLYNEZLHI 2iM331 S

QLT WINHIDF1I NYWILS
QL7100 WNOLLYNEI LN SLvLS

HIHIIT N HIWIF ATINVLS

A1 13NHOSH3d 3DU0VLS

QL7 0N ¥IGIVLE

HEWS WNOLLYNHALN OTIEYLS
FORTINAWY SHHOr LS

HOMASA FINVINANY NHOT LS
FONVINANY NHOP LS

SHOLIDIOS LLVHdS

QL1 ¢N0XD LOdS

L¥NONIAS

Qd¥Nd STVII3dS SHI IS

HIaNa SY3NAS

HOLLYQIRON TYNOISIADH NP GALIAN {OKYIIHU SHA0KS
QL7 %N SHOLLNICS B8MSS320Ud H333dS
JLYOHLIVIH WNRLO3dS

$3NddNS HALNSNOI ANBLIIS

SHILEAS HIMOd LENMVIOAdS

NAI2ADS

HLLYAM JIVLS HLNOS

TUSHNOD LANYLS 3D EENYI HLNOS
IOHYHILLNIVN ATS

aL1sd SN0s

- ALMNDAS ALYLS ANCS
ANCTHYMLIOS

QLT IAVIONS

AL7 ONIOVHIL DHS
TONLOTArNS

HOYALvE HUNS

1334 A5

_Tannmis

Xos3us

€111 SHNODEHSYM LTdNIS

ALY SALSTUNIE

LHYHOIS,

Q17 SIAVAMHIIG

AL XANOONENS ONY dVISHOIS
Lavi) S138W1 OHY SHOIS
QALND 384 JUNLYNDIS

HEND IS



SAUQAIY ANYAROD H3d IMNYIVE
SAHOITH ANVAWOD H3d IDNVIVE

SQUOITY ANYIWOD 4 3d IINYTYE
SAHOITH ANYIINGD H3d IINYIVE

SAHOITH ANYENOD H3d ADNYIVE
SAUCITH ANYLHOD H3d IDNYTYVE

SAUOITY ANy HOD H3d IINYTYE
SQHOTIH ANYAWDD ¥3d 3INVTVE

$0HCDIY ANvdWOD Hid 0NV TVE

SOHCOIH ANYAWOD H3d FONYTIvE
SAHCITH ANYIWOD E3d IONYTYE

SAHODIY ANYINGD B3d AONYIYE
SAWIITH ANYANOD d3d ITNYIVE

SAHODIH ANYIHOD d3d 3DNYIVE
SOUOIIY ANYINOD HId IONYIVE
SQHGITH ANYdWOD H3d IONVIVE
FOYOIIY ANVINOD HId FDNVTIVE

SQUCAIIA ANYIHOD d3<4 3ONYTVE

E0HOTIH ANVdNOD dad JONY VA
SABODIH ANKANOD H3d JONVIVE

SAH0I3H ANYINOS H3d 3ONYIwE

SQUOIAY ANYINIDO Y3 FONYTrE

SOHOIIY ANVINOD H3d I0HYTvd
BONGITY ANYINOD HId FONYIVE
STHIITH ANUGHGT §'Tl TINETHE
SOHODTH ANYANOD ¥3d FONYTYE
SOHOITY ANVIWOD Y3d FONVIVE
SAMOOTY AWYANOD H3d SONVTYE

SOHOITY ANYGIWOD Y34 JaNVTVE

SquCITH ANYINOD U3d IMYTYE
SAHAIIY ANVAWNOD J3d FONVIVE

SOUAITY ANVAWOD Y3d JINVIVE

SQUOTIY ANV WOD H3d JONVIVE

SOHOIIH ANYLNOD H3d IDNYTVE
SAUTIIY ANVENOD B3d IINYTVE

SAHODITH ANYANOD H3d IDNYTYE

ARLNIAYQ |

Mareig
18wd138

HOO $£ON
DoIE0
AL AT
ANG TS
a12 1158
MXOZIM
ASLOIAD
THT &N
202 195
MO TTIA
QOr 2iHY
PAL TdH
5263

DSSEXO0d WM SIUALIS ONOILUDG 3T103TNTYIUHL O

ATTHONE
3L¥153 TILLSOON! HYO AT138
Qv0Y 0OOM STINNND

o WYHO1C
QUAKLYH

FYINID SEINIENG 35 HOOH
LeOdMaAN

Ava

ATSLYIHD

JSNOH L33

QVOY NOLNMV]

HOAANOHG 1S3M

0%SE X08 Od

HITHIAUYH

L %0804

A3NGAT

AUV SN OYIN HLEOMITLLNKS
AYHS3A3

O¥CH OYIHAMCHYY

NuYd SSANISITE AVMEYIHS

. LNZKVHL
E:Oumm.n_zman(;

Avin $31900 duvvod
VasTvN

N 5031

YO 30iSHOON

) AT1LSY
115 NI NOLMIHIIN
INENN

L¥M NVTTVH

QY0 HOUMLIHM
WYHYILSIM

AULNZAYD

aqwod N8nasn

NiYd HIRWOD

133ULS HAH SZET
quovTIS

L334lS INECESC

FHOY AMENTE
LAEIEEEIRE] ]

JoL5iHa

A¥AA QUOANIL

N 1430 ¥¥

SINADN HOLUIN
FDYNIAZLS
OYIHHIHIYIT

QYOd JOGM LSHHSNYT
HLNOS JHINGD SISVE
TIWEHNI KOS

ALYLSI DNIAYEL AvMOENT
LSSk 'THL

WYHONINEIE

1VON SENOOW H1AOS

OWCH IIWOSINOH

a¥oy L1ion3

ANC L34SV

MHvd S5INISNE AvavOds H¥HO1O
Qd TTIH SHOXIA 35K HUN3Z

Z LN

QVOH AUVNLS3 &1

20N HLEON B2

L33YLS NOGNOT G

dNCHD WYHAANAM

- WEYd SFINISNG BIINYHY
AAh NOONYHE

2NUIT LINZWLS3ANI I10FINCYIHHL O
Y13 STANISNE GINTY 2 UNN

SAHOM ANIATIS

LIOBI3LHM

AWM OYIN ¥ LENCD TION 2L
AYMWNINNTIIN

NHvd QvIHMOHYEY

3SNOH 153M

SLYLS3 TWHLSNONI AYYIWIVIN
ISNOK QHCALYELS BOOTS 151
ASNCH NADINYED 1 3UNS

. oaFIl XO8 G 'd
TIIAHLING GraL

AUVNDS 1ISYINOS AT
HLEQIEYDISNOH QNOKHHY
1NIOd 30ISHCON 't LINN
INVTAHI00OVYHD

@vod TIYHHIHLIN 9T

&L NYWT3IHLSOaN

YN0 IHNLdIN

ISNOH S3DHO32 LS

QvOY SOHI 6L

HOUYH HOH

SNNIAV HOSANIM BIMOT 8L-91
HHvd SSIMENG JANTANYYD'F LINM.
ASNOH 3DILS3ud

JA0H0 IHL

«2L¥153 QNI INEOESC ‘07 LUNN.
NG SEINTE TP FalS
QYO HYY "PABOMSSYTD
AWM H1HNOS

-, AL Oy S3S Sdi
AYM.STIAVD LS

QUYAIINCE Jundns

Qvod GOOM STINNND

JAEA MIHONYIS
SANY VRS "WONYN SHL

AWAR FSHSUIINT

VO ATISNYYE #I

A TIVASAOE ISNOH ISIBEUI NG
e SOIQAYIVZONT ¥

QwOH AHINIAOT LiZL

015189

AQYOH TIVMONA 822 $3uNS
IHYNOS N3N0 B

ASNOH NYAOH 04 ¥ 6

VO NOLSTUIN L

ONIM HLEON

. ASNOH ¥l ML

NV HOOW ATLLNOM T
INVISLIDAYS 22

\ .
1477 NYHHOM 'SLNIDY? QL7 SONYUNSSY HNHNZ
INIALNNDTE HOOZ
vide2
OHIOVAIVd SN3Z
OIUWN 304440N3Z
QL7 SWILSAS INIIDAW HEINIZ
QU7 %N R3d ¥HA3Z
QL1 3AUNDYIL
23NdNS ILVA
QLN WIDX
@17 FJHDOH HYHIANAM
BILS3AG HMYHIONAM
L7 S2ULEVd SIHOMHM
IT1NVWYHOM.
ALNANd S
NOS ¥ HIVIDNIS YT
" AV $3IWE TIVSTIOHM
STVLINISE3 140HITUIHM
LN AHOW Lk
133410 TUHLS3IM
QL1 16VOI1SIM
SLONA0N NSBIT LEIM
SHOLLNICS SNIDYHOV B303M
L1 LNEITE 30
ANIOdAYM
OIIMIWS! SN HILYM
SN HALYM
SS3NISNE T HILYM
QL7 3W¥IILSYM
O3LKN FOHL0 SHILHYM
NOLUNL 7 HLATB HSTYM
AL WNOLLYNNZLN NOHANYD 30TV
AHYaROD TOSOUAY INITOA
L QID3UCA
THSCIONHOI L SNLLYNINYT QLNA
TAOTO ALIENI3S WASIA
T1d WHOLLYNHILNI NvIdvASIA
QL7 SHALLNTOS ALNNDAS S1A
AYSHOILYLS HOLA
HEWD WILYBHIA
LONIM ¥3Q WA
ALTAN Wb Ten
T NPT
WiaOLN
NOLLNEIYLSIG ¥dodn
AL} 895 sdN
QILAA 54N
dTIINAZLKRA
Q3NN
SHOLLNTOS 00O YIATINN
QL1 SWELEAS TNIBIND
34 sen
OHIN¥HL 3l X
QLIAN 4N
WHYITOM ¥ HEEVI BN
dnoEs N
DHISNIT AL
QLT AN AL
dT] HOIAY.L ABWYY 3 NIHSNL
IDUTHHOD INHL
L¥00HL
ALHNDIS NOLWL
ONIDWIDYD HvLS L
QU7 TYNOLLYHHALR INZHL
Q171N LIISKNYHL



Appendix C Administrators Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 14 May 2019 te 20 May 2020

Appendix C

Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT.
The receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not
reflect future estimated receipts and payments.

Estimated to
Realise as per
Director's
Statement of
Affairs
£
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
Notes
1.
2.
3.

Joint Administrators' receipts and
payments account for the period from
14 May 2020 to 20 May 2020

Fixed charge realisations
Five Star Trademarks

Beok Debts

Floating charge realisations

Spicers Stock
Spicers Mezzanine and Racking
Cash at Bank

Balance in hand

Represented by:
Cash at bank

£
50,000

50,000

821,021
125,000

946,021

‘996,021

996,021

The book debts of £790,000 have been collected directly by the secured creditor, LBG,
in part settlement of their fiability.

Ernst & Young

19



0¢ | Bunch g isuig

Lr6'8L 626'8y 53509 uofjeJjsiulwpy-aid piedun
() e/u s1509 Buipjoy Auadolg
() B/ [QJIUOD JIP2ID PUB SDUBINSU|
{(nu) = so9} Juabe 10)gaqg
(ee6'05) B/u sa9) |eba
() B/ saa} Juabe Apsadoiy
() (005°28) $1500 B L
uonenstulwpy ay} 210j9q pled
v.18'62) 62p'904 pe.linoul $1S09 [2j0}
g/u B/u s}s09 Buipjoy Ausdoud
B/u Bju JOJJUOD JIPaID pUE SoUBINSU|
e/ e/ s99) Juabe Jojgag
SI0)ID1|0S PUBNBYING SPaYSIaAT AQ paundul 81502 Wil QSB'Y B/u saaj |ebaq
SUOSe Jussuld AQ paunoui §]S00 AWl 980'Ge B/u so3) [eba
SJBLI0JEG UOPIOE) AQ PINOUI SISOD BWI]  8E6'6E e/ 538} Juabe Apadoid
|esodoad siy) jo 9
uol0SS Ul PSUIING SE “SICJRJSILIWPY JUlor 8U) AQ paunaul U 6ZH'90L S0 aWiIL
3 3
sasuadx3y uojelauniay

s|ieyaq

Jojedystunupy ay) Aq painouy

$)509 UoleASIuUUPY-31d JO JusWaIR)S

$}S09 uopjedisiuiwipe-aid Jo Juawalels  ( xipuaddy

$1507 UDIENSIURUDE-D40 JO JUSLWARIC (] Kipusudy



L¢ Bunop g iswi3

. JUSWNIGP $IY} JO § UCIIDBS Ul N0 JaS S|
s1800 uoljessiuiwpe-sid piedun Joj JyBnos aq [m [eacadde yoym ul Aem auj uc uoneulojul Jayund ‘siesodoud suyy woyy Ajgieiedss paacidde aq jsnw Asy) ey}
sSuBaLW SIY] "9864 10V Aousaajosu| ay) Jo 1.9 9inpayag jo £ ydesbeled Japun jeacidde o) oelqns sjesedoud ay) jo ped jou ale s)s09 uopensiuiwpe-a:d piedun

"91L0Z sa|ny {sajep pue pueibug) Aousajosu| U Jo ZG'E
a|ny sapun |eaoidde o} 1oslgns aie pue Bulpuelisino [|Iis aJe UoNELSIUIWPE JO Blep au) Je pied uaaq Jou pey U2iym S}S00 ale Sjsod uopedsiuiwpe-aid pledun

$1500 UolEsIuilupe-aid Jo usLwalels (1 xipuaddy



Appendix E

Detailed xplanation of Pre-Pack
ransaction

Erngr g Young |

25



Ernst & Young LLP Tel: +44 113 298 2200
1 Bridgewater Place Fax. +44 113 298 2201
Water Lane ey.cam

Leeds
Buildi bett:
working wortd L8171 5QR
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 21 May 2020

Ref RHK/CGIK/STISPICOT

Email
spicersadministration@uk ey.com

Dear Sirs
Spicers Limited (in Administration) (“Spicers” or “the Company”)

Trading names: Spicers
Principal trading address: c/o The Spicers-OfficeTeam Group Limited, Unit 4, 500 Purley
Way, Croydon, Surrey, England, CR0 4NZ

On 14 May 2020 the Company entered administration and C G J King and | were appointed as Joint
Administrators. The appointment was made by the directors of the Company under the provisions of
paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. ) attach formal notice of our appointment for
your information,

As licensed insolvency practitioners, we are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional werk relating to the administration.

Sale of the business

On 14 May 2020 we completed a sale of certain of the Company’s assets to Paragon Data Analytics
Limited ("Paragon”} for a total consideration of £896,021 plus VAT.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, a detailed explanation of the transaction is set
out below.

Background

The Company traded as a business to business supplier of office supplies and stationery products
across the UK. The Company operated from eight locations across the UK and employed approximately
320 people across the UK.

Along with OfficeTeam Limited ("OfficeTeam”), ZenOffice Limited ("Zen”) and Spicers (Ireland) Limited
("Spicers Ireland™) the Company was part of the Spicers Office Team Group ("the Group”) which was
headquartered in Croydon, England,

OfficeTeam Limited ("Office Team”} traded as a business to end customer supplier of office supplies and
stationery products across the UK with its own storage and logistics capabilities through OfficeFleet. We
were also appointed administrators to OfficeTeam on 14 May 2020.

The UK Firm Emst & Young I.,IJp ls n himited Iahll‘ly parinership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC3000C1 and is 8 member firm of Emst & Young Glokal Limited.
A bst of kers' names is for ingp n at 1 Mote London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm's principal place of business and registered offiee, Emsl & Young LLP is B muth-
disciplinary practice and s authorised and rngIa(ed by the Institute of Chartered Accouniants in England and Wales, the Saolicitors F Authority {aL ion number 614847}, the
Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 196293} and other regulators, Further details can be found at hitp fwww.ey.comiUK/enHomeA_eqgal




EY 2

Building & better
working werld

Zen provides business supplies and managed print services. Zen is wholly owned by Stat Company
Limited {("STC") which in turn is a wholly owned subsidiary of OfficeTeam. Zen continues to trade and is
not in any insolvency proceedings.

Spicers Ireland had provisional liquidators appeinted on 1 May 2020,
Trading conditions leading up to the Group's insolvency

The Group’s and the Company’s trading performance had declined in recent years due to structural
changes in the traditional office supplies market, as a result of a shift towards digital and the increasing
penetration of online retailers. This had resulted in a decline in demand for some of the Company’s more
traditional products and a highly competitive price sensitive market. As a result, management had taken
action to reduce costs to remain competitive and invest in building its digital capabilities but these had
not been sufficient, and a more significant restructuring was required to make the Group and the
Company more competitive.

Against 2 background of continuing losses, the need for investment and the impact COVID-12 had on
the business it was concluded in late March 2020 that the Group {including the Company) should be
marketed for sale to find a partner with the ability to invest in the business.

The COVID-19 enforced lock-down had a significant effect on the business with a reduction in orders
from businesses and dealers and an interruption in its supply chain. The net result was a ¢.50% like-for-
like decline in orders and sales.

Initial introduction to the Group

We were introduced to the Group in February 2020 to carry out a review of the Group (including the
Company} for its bankers.

Pursuant to an engagement agreement dated 17 February 2020, EY performed a review of the Group's
cash flow forecasts given an increasing reliance on and limited headroom within the invoice discounting
facility.

The scope was subsequently broadened to develop a contingency plan in the event that a buyer for the
Group including the Company was not found.

Pre-appointment considerations
Accelerated marketing process

On 25 March 2020, the Group engaged Alix Partners Corporate Finance Limited ("Alix Partners”} to
assist management with conducting an accelerated sales process to identify a purchaser for the Group
as a going concern.

A list of 58 potential purchasers was agreed with Groups management and Better Capital (the Group’s
ultimate shareholder). This list consisted of six tier one office/business suppliers (i.e. direct competitors),
28 tier two financial or other strategic parties (consisting of special situation / turnaround private equity
firms and indirect competitors) and 24 tier three other parties (where it was considered they might have
an interest in certain of the Group’s assets }.



EY 3

Building a better
working world

The accelerated sales process commenced on 27 March 2020, with Alix Pariners and management
making contact with each of the potentially interested parties to provide an overview of the business, its
prospects, other information and to request indicative offers by Friday 10 April 2020.

Of the parties approached, 23 expressed an interest and entered into non-disclosure agreements and
received the process letter and information document. A further 13 parties confirmed that they were not
interested on the basis of a combination of having limited interest in the sector, the extent of the Group's
losses, not looking to invest in the UK or due to focussing on their own portfolio companies. Only two
parties stated that the transaction timeline was too short. No response was received from the other
parties.

Indicative offers

By 10 April 2020, the Group had received four offers. The offers, which were all subject to due diligence,
are summarised as follows:

1. Confidential Party 1 {*CP1"): 70p in the £ for certain of the stock of Spicers and OfficeTeam which
was free of Retention of Title claims. It was envisaged that this offer would be transacted through a
pre-pack insolvency sale. Management concluded that this offer would only be attractive as part of
a closure and was determined to be a fall-back option.

2. Confidential Party 2 ("CP2"): £1 for each of the entire Group equity and the Better Capital secured
loan of ¢c.£7.85m, including accrued interest. CP2 did not provide details on how they would re-
capitalise the business going forward. It was concluded that this offer did not address the issues
faced by the Group as it would not be able to continue operating without a capital injection into the
business. In addition, Better Capital considered that this undervalued their loan and they were
unwilling to sell it for £1. As a conseguence, this offer was not capable of progression.

3. Confidential Party 3 ("CP3"): £1 for each of the entire Group equity and the Better Capital secured
loan of ¢.£7.85m, including accrued interest. CP3 indicated that it was willing to inject additional
capital of up to £20m. Whilst this offer had the potential to address the issues facing the Group,
Better Capital considered this undervalued their loan and they were unwilling to sell it for £1. As a
consequence, this offer was not capable of progression.

4. Confidential Party 4 {"CP4"): CP4 submitted an offer to acquire certain of the business and assets
of OfficeTeam and Zen, excluding debtors and the freehold property owned by Zen, for £5m. It was
envisaged that this offer would be transacted through a pre-pack insclvency sale. Following the
offer, CP4 obtained legal advice on the TUPE implications of its offer and subsequently withdrew.

Notice of intention to appoint administrators

With no satisfactory offer that would have allowed the Group, including the Company, to continue
operating as a going concern and following detailed consideration of the financial position, the directors
concluded on 20 April 2020 that EY should be engaged to prepare for an insolvency of the Group and to
explore a sale for the business and assets of the Group, including the Company, as part of the
preparations.

The directors filed notices of intention to appoint an administrator in respect of Spicers and OfficeTeam
on 23 April 2020. This was to provide protection from creditor action through an interim meratorium
whilst the proposed Joint Administrators continued to explore a sale of the business and assets of the
Group, including the Company.



EY 4

Building a better
working world

The notices of intention to appeint an administrator in respect of Spicers and OfficeTeam were renewed
by the directors for a further 10 business days on 8 May 2020 to enable the ongoing discussions with an
interested party to conclude.

Further marketing by the proposed Joint Administrators

On 20 April 2020, the proposed Joint Administrators began contacting parties who had submitted an offer
in the marketing process to assess their interest in a business and assets sale rather than a share sale
and qualify their offer for further negotiations.

CP3 re-confirmed an interest in exploring a business and assets offer and were provided with access to
a detailed data rcom to assist them in forming an offer. CP3 withdrew their interest after determining that
the businesses needed mare investment and that the profitability was likely to be less than anticipated.
In addition, the wider COVID-19 macroeconomic environment also impacted on their appetite to invest.

Concurrently, the proposed Joint Administrators entered discussions with CP1 regarding their offer to
acquire stock. This resulted in an offer to acquire certain stock of Spicers, OfficeTeam and Spicers
Ireland for 70p in the £ and £10,000 for the 5 Star brand owned by Spicers. The offer excluded stock
subject to retention of title. The proposed Joint Administrators negotiated and agreed a sale and
purchase agreement with CP1 which was capable of being implemented immediately upon appointment.
This was held in abeyance whilst negotiations with other parties continued.

Several other enquiries were pursued with competitors, previous employees and suppliers, including
CP2. These parties all either withdrew their interest following an assessment of the businesses and
assets or were discounted on the basis that their interest was less favourable financially for creditors. In
addition, separate marketing was carried out for Zen and Spicers Ireland.

During this process the proposed Joint Administrators were approached by Paragon who expressed an
interest in acquiring certain of the business and assets of OfficeTeam and Zen. This enquiry led to
Paragon submitting an offer {which is described in further detail below) for the business and assets of
OfficeTeam, the shares in STC (to acquire Zen) and was widened to include Spicers stock, its plant and
machinery at the Smethwick warehouse property and its & Star brand on & May 2020.

Alternative options considered
Project Gloria

In addition to the wider marketing process, management, in conjunction with Better Capital, explored
making an offer for the busihess and assets of OfficeTeam and Zen as well the 5 Star brand and certain
of the stock owned by Spicers. This proposal was known as Project Gloria and was submitted to the
proposed Joint Administrators on 21 April 2020.

Following detailed discussions and the subsequent interest expressed by Paragoen, the Project Gloria
offer was withdrawn on 5 May 2020.

Trading in administration

The proposed Joint Administrators also considered the outcome from trading Spicers in administration
as a benchmark for offers. However, we formed the opinion that it was not financially viable to trade the
business and offer the business for sale as a going concern during the administration due to a number of
significant risks, including, but not limited to:



EY | 5

Building a better
working world

- incurring further fosses and depletion of the value realised from stock due to the high costs
associated with holding the steck whilst it was being sold through;

- securing ongoing support of key trading suppliers on acceptable terms;
- potential ransom demands in connecticn with the above;

- significant retention of title claims over the existing stock which would impact on the net value
achieved from selling stock;

- uncertainty over the length of time the COVID-19 lockdown pericd, and associated reduction of
demand for the Company’s stock, would extend for;

- the impact of COVID-19 on the interest in the business and on the realisable value of the stock;
and

- the costs that would be incurred.

These factors, and the significant uncertainty associated with trading during the COVID-19 pandemic,
were considered to adversely impact on the value for the benefit of creditors and it was concluded that
this strategy was highly likely to result in a significantly lower recovery for creditors compared to
achieving a pre-packaged insolvency sale. As it was determined not financially viable to trade, no
requests were made to fund working capital.

It was therefore considered to be in the best interests of creditors for the business and assets to proceed
with a pre-packaged insolvency sale, to maximise asset values and limit the dilution impact that holding
and establishment costs would have had on asset realisations.

As a consequence, in the lead up to our appointment as Joint Administrators on 14 May 2020, we
negotiated with CP1 and Paragon to agree transactions that could be executed immediately upon our
appointment.

Compared to the CP1 offer, the Paragon offer avoided incurring the holding costs of the stock whilst it
was collected by CP1 and for the Smethwick warehouse which also benefited from receiving rent under
the Paragon offer. In addition, the stock was assessed as having the risk of substantial Retention of Title
claims. As a consequence, the Paragon offer was considered financially superior for the creditors.

Consultation with major creditors
The secured creditors were consulted throughout the process and consented to the transaction.

No direct consultations took place with other creditors given the number of creditors and the fact that the
outcome pursued resulted in the best financial outcome for the secured and unsecured creditors.

A number of key suppliers (and therefore creditors) were consulted by management as part of the
Project Gloria proposal and were aware of the impending insolvency of the Group and the likely
prospects for the Company.



EY 6

Building a better
working world

Statutory purpose of administration
The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:
a) To rescue the company as a going concern.

b) To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first being in administration).

c) To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors,

The objective being pursued is b) to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the company were wound up {without first being in administration).

The sale of the Company's business and assets enables this objective to be achieved through delivering
a better outcome to creditors than would have been achieved through a winding up. The outcome
achieved through the sale is the best available outcome for creditors in the circumstances.

Marketing of the business and assets

As noted above, an accelerated sales process was undertaken by the Group with assistance from Alix
Partners. This was continued by the proposed Joint Administrators in the lead up to our appointment.

The situation was also publicised in the press and enquiries from other interested parties were received
and as a result the process was widely known to potentially interested parties.

We are of the opinicn that the marketing process undertaken complied with the ‘Marketing Essentials’
set out in the Statement of Insolvency Practice 16.

Valuation of the business and assets

Jones Lang LaSalle ("JLL") (led by Allan Wilson, MRICS) were instructed to value the freehold propeny
owned by the Company located in Smethwick, West Midlands. They have confirmed their independence
and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance.

This property was exciuded from the sale to Paragon, however, Paragon has been granted a licence to
occupy the property for up to 12 months whilst the Joint Administrators pursue a sale of the freehold

property.

The principal asset included within the sale was the stock and the plant and machinery located at the
Smethwick warehouse, Gordon Brothers Limited (led by Neal Weekes, assisted by James Acton BA
{Hons} DipSurv MRICS and Josh Chivers MRICS) was instructed to provide advice on the realisable
value of these assets. They have confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate
prefessional indemnity insurance.

They indicated that, in the current environment, there would be limited parties interested in acquiring the
stock and it may be necessary to wait until the lockdown restrictions are lifted. They estimated that the
stock could realise ¢.15p in the £. In conjunction with the costs of holding the stock, this would have
resulted in a net cost to the administration of disposing of the stock.



EY 7

Building a better
working world

Gordon Brothers Limited valued the plant and machinery at £450,000 in situ and £125,000 ex situ. As
the Paragon offer was the only alternative to an ex situ realisation and also provided additional recovery
benefits for the creditors by minimising the impact of the substantial helding costs, it was accepted.

The Joint Administrators did not obtain a valuation for the 5 Star brand prior to the transaction. However,

given the marketing process that was undertaken prior to the transaction and other offers received, we
are satisfied that the market has been tested and that market value has been cbtained.

The transaction

As previously stated, the sale was completed on 14 May 2020. Further details of the transaction are
given below:

The purchaser and related parties

The purchaser is Paragon Data Analytics Limited, now renamed as OT Group Limited ("OT Group”).
The Purchaser has no connection to the Company.

We are not aware of any directors, former directors or associates of the Cempany who are involved in
the financing, management or ownership of the Purchaser. The Purchaser has advised that it will retain

certain of the existing management team.

We are not aware of any guarantees given by the directors of the Company for amounts due from the
Company to a prior financier, or that a prior financier is financing the new business.

The assets

The assets sold comprise the following:

Description of asset Purchase consideration (£)
Five Star Trademarks 50,000
Spicers Stock 821,021
Spicers Mezzanine and Racking 125,000
Total 996,021

The transaction is in respect of certain of the business and assets of the Company.

As part of the sale, the Joint Administrators agreed to grant OT Group a licence to occupy the Smethwick
property for a period of up to 12 months.

OT Group will coliect the trade debtors for a fee. The fee is structured as foliows:
- 5% fee up to 65% of the debtor book;
- 10% fee between B5% and 85% of the debtor book; and

- 20% fee thereafter.



EY | "

8uilding a better
working world

Due to the age of the ledger and the significantly better net recovery to creditors from the sale this fee
was accepted as it was a condition to the offer.

Sale consideration
The sale consideration was £896,021 plus VAT which was paid upon completion.

The sale proceeds have been apportioned as follows:

Category of asset Allocated to fixed Allocated to floating Total
charge realisations charge realisations

£ £ £
Five Star Trademarks 50,000 - 50,000
Spicers Stock - 821,021 821,021
Spicers Mezzanine and - 125,000 125,000
Racking
Total 50,000 946,021 996,021

The consideration has been allocated between the fixed and floating charges in accordance with the
existing registered charges.

Significant assets not included in the sale agreement

The assets that have been excluded from the transaction include all other assets owned or used by the
Company, including, but not limited to:

the trade and other debts due to the Company pricr to the completion of the transaction;
- cash in the Company’s bank upon completion of the transaction;

- any stock in the possession of the Company which is or may become subject to a retention of
title claim;

- any other deposits or refunds due to the Company;

- all rights and interests of the Company in its properties (other than the grant of the interest
created by the licences);

- the freehold warehouse property at Smethwick; and

- the trading name of Spicers Limited, its website, and customer lists and any other intellectual
property (apart from the Five Star Trademarks).

Administrators’ proposals and remuneration

In accordance with paragraph 49(5) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we have prepared our
Statement of Proposals. The proposals have been delivered to all creditors at the same time as this
letter and give an indication of the likely dividend prospects.



EY ' 9

Building a better
working world

We also set out our proposals for remuneration and will separately seek approval for the basis. The
statutory provisions relating to remuneraticn are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules). Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed
from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at
hitps:/fwww.icaew.com/enitechnical/iinsolvency/creditors-guides, or is available in hard copy upon written
request to the Joint Administrators.

Creditors’ claims

Piease note that debts incurred by the Company before our appointment will rank as unsecured claims.
Any sums due to the Company arising after our appointment must be paid in full and without set-off
against any debts incurred by the Company prior to our appointment.

The directors are required to submit a statement of affairs to us and you will appreciate that given the
limited time since our appeintment the full financial pesition is not yet known.

Should you believe that you are an unsecured creditor and wish to submit a claim against the Company
then please email spicersadministration@uk.ey.com, detailing the nature of your claim.

Certain debts due from the Company may be preferential in accordance with section 386 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. If you consider that you have a claim in this category, please advise me
immediately. If you hold any security for your claim or you consider that you have title to any assets in
the Company’s possession, please forward details to me as soon as possible.

You may be entitled to VAT bad debt relief on debts arising from supplies more than six months old. This
procedure does not involve the Administrators and claims should be made directly to HM Revenue and
Customs.

Opting out

Under the provisions of Rule 1.39, creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving further
documents relating to the administration.

If you do elect to opt out you will still receive the following documents:

= Any which the Insclvency Act requires to be delivered without expressly excluding opted-out
creditors; ’

= Notice relating to a change in the administrators, or their contact details;
+ Notice of dividend or proposed dividend, or

+ Anotice which the court orders to be sent to all creditors, or all creditors the particular category
to which you belong.

Any election to opt-out will not affect your entitlement to receive dividends, if any are paid.
Unless the Rules provide to the contrary, opting-out will not affect your rights to vote in a decision

procedure or participate in a deemed consent procedure, although you would not receive notice of such
procedures.



EY i

Building a better
working world

Any opted-out creditors will be treated as opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency procedure
which might follow the administration.

You may opt-out by delivering an authenticated (e.g. signed) and dated notice to me stating that you are
electing to be an opted-out creditor in relation to this administration. You may at any time revoke this
election by delivering to me an authenticated and dated notice stating that you no longer wish to be an
opted-out creditor.

Other matters

If there are any matters concerning the Company’s affairs which you consider may require investigation
and cansequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the details to me in writing as scon
as possible.

If you require any further information or explanation, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague,
Sam Taylor on 020 7951 6984,

Yours faithfully
for the Company

N

R H Kelly
Joint Administrator

Enc Notice of Administrator's Appeintment

R H Kelly is licensed in the United Kingdom 1o act as an insolvency practitioner by The tnstitute of Chartered Accountants in
Scotland. C G J King is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, R H Kelly and C G J King, who
act as agents of the Company cnly and without personal liability.

The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personat data as defined by the General Data Protection Regulation
2016/679, depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken. Ernst & Young LLP and/or the Company may actas a
data processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters
relating to the Joint Administrator's appointment. The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found

at www ey comiukiofficeholderprivacy.




Notice of Administrators’ Appointment — paragraph 46(3) of Schedule B1 to

the Insolvency Act 1986

Spicers Limited (in Administration)

Name of Court
Court reference number
Company registered number:

Nature of business

Registered office of company

Principal trading address {if different from above}

Any other name under which the company was
registered in the previous 12 months

Any other name(s) or style(s) under which the
company carried on business or incurred debts

Date of appeintment of administrators
Name(s) and address{es) of administrator(s)

Joint / Administrator(s) IP No(s)

Telephone number

Name of alternative person to contact with enquiries

about the case

The High Court of Justice
CR-2020-BHM-000302
00425809

46650 - Wholesale of office furniture
46660 - Wholesale of other office machinery
and equipment

C/0 The Spicers-Officeteam Group Limited
Unit 4, 500 Purley Way, Croydon, Surrey,
England, CRO 4NZ

c/o The Spicers-OfficeTeam Group Limited,
Unit 4, 500 Purley Way, Croydon, Surrey,
England, CRO 4NZ

n/a

n/a

14 May 2020

Robert Hunter Kelly
Ernst & Young LLP,
1 Bridgewater Place
Leeds, LS11 5QR

Charles Graham John King
Ernst & Young LLP,

1 Bridgewater Place
Leeds, LS11 5QR

8582 / B985
020 7951 6984

Sam Taylor



Notice to all creditors

On 14 May 2020 the company entered administration and Charles Graham John King and | were
appointed as Joint Administrators. The appointment was made by the directors of the company under the
provisions of paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Signed K CS\ 6"'}'A"“'\
_—S

Date 21 May 2020

R H Kelly is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insoivency practitioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in
Scotland. C G J King is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Jeint Administrators, R H Kelly and C G J King, who
act as agents of the company only and without personal liability.

The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the General Data Protection Regulation
2016/679, depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken. Emst & Young LLP and/or the company may act as a data
processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to
the Joint Administrator's appointment. The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found at www ey.comi/uk/offceholderprivacy.




